APPLICATION ACCEPTED: May 9, 2011
PLANNING COMMISSION: November 6, 2013
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: November 19, 2013 @ 4:00 p.m.

County of Fairfax, Virginia

APPLICANT:
ZONING:
PARCEL(S):
ACREAGE:
OPEN SPACE:
FAR:

PLAN MAP:

SE CATEGORY:

PROPOSAL:

October 17, 2013 C RD

STAFF REPORT
APPLICATION SEA 99-M-026

MASON DISTRICT

Thomas Lapham (Autostop Service Center)
C-8, SC, HC, CRD

61-2 ((1)) 96

15,4009 sf.

12%

0.27

Retail and Other

Category 5 — Vehicle Light Service, Vehicle Sales
Category 6 — Waivers and Modifications in a CRD

The applicant requests approval of an amendment
to special exception SE-99-M-026, previously
approved for a vehicle light service facility, to
permit vehicle sales and the addition of three
service lifts and waivers and modifications in a
Commercial Revitalization District

Brent Krasner, AICP

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship
Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service

Department of Planning and Zoning

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509

Phone 703 324-1290

FAX 703 324-3924
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/




STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends approval of SEA 99-M-026 in part to allow the addition of three
service lifts and additional employees, subject to the proposed development conditions
contained in Appendix 1.

Staff recommends a modification of the parking requirement in a Commercial
Revitalization District to allow 27 parking spaces where 31 are required.

Staff recommends approval of a reaffirmation of a modification to the open space
requirement to permit 12% where 15% is required.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any conditions proffered by the owner, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendation of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors.

The approval of this special exception does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property
subject to this application.

For information, contact the Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning

and Zoning, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505,
(703) 324-1290.

O:\bkrasnen\ZED\Applications\Special Exceptions\Autostop SEA 99-M-026\Staff Report\SEA 99-M-026_Autostop_Staff_Report_Cover.doc

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance notice. For additional
information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).




Special Exception Amendment

SEA 99-M -026

THOMAS LAPHAM

05/09/2011
AMEND SE 99-M-026 PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

Applicant:
Accepted:

Proposed:
FOR VEHICLE LIGHT SERVICE
ESTABLISHMENT TO PERMIT VEHICLE SALES
AND WAIVERS/MODIFICATIONS
IN THE CRD DISTRICT

Area: 15409 SF OF LAND; DISTRICT - MASON

Zoning Dist Sect: 04-0804, 09-0518, 09-0622

Art 9 Group and Use: 5-23 6-19 5-25
5635 LEESBURG PIKE

Located:
Zoning: C-8
Plan Area: 1

CRD, SC, HC

Overlay Dist:
061-2- /01/ /0096

Map Ref Num:

- V] - 12
s /////% 1/3/ 79-M-088 1/3 %03 J \,‘J
< % 2/ P 72¢ \ \ 85-M-106
%0 93-MH02* A N
8 17 @ Vi C A
31 c D 7 6
32 o\ P N
% o Y 7
< 508 7z <
A-20Q.
7 B,Z5 & 7
M- £
S - 90
d N ‘P&) 2] o L7 % & X 4 é
\\ 0 Y-
/
¢ vy
P & X / Y/
N / -
D) 5 g/ g , 3 2 7 /,:\;6# \\l
S / S -0 -
i // 1 78fl’// e \ p \ (o \ POOL
2 s % Q
) // aevy & @ N\ @/e 4 % S e
% ROSSFOADS o X 23
7,7, SHOI G P &7 L
4 v 1 A-49867
% e\ N S SS9
| / 2\ > 2
o < S 770 %
7 q q 28 2 SN It
. % Columbia Pike |\ - 278,
0.7 - : 3A e N
Rt. 244 THSE 1 A
. < 13
B\ 950 G 1
7 N) 2 2 < 2 25 3 G
< ; Y g - S e G
7, %< g 00 v, s 753 % 7, //
¢ ~ Z6105A SR\ 104A : S Y [/ 754 5 {
9 D \\ ERR 1S S > 13A -
Y o & 4 (2N 99 £ 1519 3 C/
o 105 S, 98 4 4 =
& 13C BANS 3 =
3N < 103A S\ b AT ° / _§3
< Y % 08 97 1 Leesburg Pike
\ 1 X 7 - POOL| s, S
i N 3 o )
6 5505 2 0N . ton i e SN Rt. 7 A
13 AND 7 o, 21 /. 7 /s -
7,108/, 16 ) 4 o Sbuy,
,70,70,°2,72,7, 5 @o 7 19 D494 9 > \Q f $ N
5 % O/ g i S J Uk - §
A “E

7,
7
7/ Elen, Gl L,

B 2ler

SE{E

N
S,
N
NP
3N

7, v /. 7,
N Ao
.4 >

g o Seminary Rd.

100 200 300 400 500 Feet




- ] ' P
Peter A. Ecliivan H.A-\.,PC
19151 Stream Croessing Cit.
| ansdowne, Va. _20176
A2 : Smartneighbgrrl'?ggce:{:;t
% | " 700-720-9794
ol -0" _ DATE
| o | Z'Mé” D4-08-03 SECT PLOT
— D& TO 5@LA%H§LOC{< 7'-" L 20 -0 L 20 -" e ?fi]ﬁféfi?%—afgv
- ! /\B-6- Y
:42|1:%: Iy %:f ) 43'-4" | _ __l? ga 13 [LIFT RE
| | e — D I S AN
f ol A\ E A I Lol &
1= : J%QIQ: T | Iﬁ_J | D | =7 L1 k ] %
—T 1 o= | i [ B 24
9 =i sERvicE BaT ~ 1 [T 2
i N T b 0 [Fo2 g - A
= Al g A
% T o Z A
3 o é
| - N %

,l o |1 D 7 i Sy o
- a / % e Sy = 2 £
0 O / 7 (\;9; %8 -
2 S 7 GEEZ
R ol 2 =32 %

! - 2 3 Q5 2
< N -“-”-2'—" e O %‘ O

AT IR v I 7 S g
(1N K 1k o 8ULLNO§E 0 Al 1=4“ /]@” % = o
— 6 | 42 2'-@ & 7 o & &
<| | Y < s CORNER ~— = I B z 3
R i cerveess gl 50" 5'-B" o x =
w |5 - | TJUELDER e T —

T B 5 L | T ~/ LA ] AS '/‘ - [[ Z/ % =
% \? | ?\gv ®|y O FA@T%LUA%%EQ | : |1||I'T'I‘I‘§'i“l't‘il|||||1Ii‘IH%H}%‘HIHHHHIH:Lm-—-mmm AR AN RNNNN n

o 1 I T T o I ! 6E§\/ICE D3 - - L = | T

S 20! 21 [Fo? ey K[/ PN ONCOL | ©
_— —_ %

N | EQUIPMENT FURNISH 203 [FOI o _ 1: ] -

J e L — § NSTALLED BT 2072 |FDI =

3 > ol o
% i OLDNE@ (TT@) : __O ____@@” -_:'_:Bl_gt-l__ i M({L\!l
3 - Ky g ——————— r = ———:II—IHIIIIII,II,,I__llJilll,,;Z l . 8b
E ?,? A T H IO u [_XE Ag - A.QF— }7

= gy = N o : —. A
S| | & | 2 [CCRER RM B ——==—=t——1 & &
Qf = ; l glm =1 %[\‘j ) W ee L ]
[:} E ..............................................................

S @;‘ R T A 1 ' SALES COUNTER AR
O | % CORR SN S 1
aﬁll &} ___________ E\: ?"rnmlw-r-11|||;||||||L|[:|]jm i 201 IF@] ~\ ﬁ _—_";;1:
3| A SERVICE BAY BT T O]@ U oo ~

of L LAB 207 |Fo2 0 [A8l 25 CLOSETH e TOILET NF L& —l
\ — 1 -— - i l ’ " SHEET TITLE
e N == | G 205|FOIE 06 [FOI - Aol WV UDT
Py “IE SSF 2 = LA L e /e i 4///;\:%..—_. '@]ﬁi — ; 1 o] } ] ! FLOOR PLAN
:@ 8 S : _—_L ‘:(8‘ F—“lﬂ_ B|SB " 8 . C i @I“BHH /}# 2 E@ = ”CH 1.»_.{“:% ..... TQ _
wy | Ae T s
o4 64 | 20-0" 124174 | B4t | 4-p" | 40" 6'-0' RO. @] | 48
3 : / éllm@H _
24"__|  SEE 5/A8 FOR BOLLARD
i DETAIL. (TTPICAL OF &) N
Yy iy 2
Dy 45)26)20{:&2%/& ' SCALE : 1/4" = '.@" Al
/”g%/"‘?&bgg .




.“ }{\

NOTES /CONDITIONS:

CURRENT/SUBSEQUENT INFORMATION

REQUIRED PRIOR TO PLAN APPROVAL

ENGINEER'S/SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

St La foptihe €T

T TN 5 R A A AR O TR O MR Rt S S OIS/ SEEL NS
LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES WHICH MAY 1. SPECIAL PERMIT THIS PROPE .
ENACTED BY THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX. 2. SPECIAL EXCEPTION o SE 99-41-026 APPROVED 10/1/89 SEE SHEETS #1-13 FOR PLAN, & SHEET 2 FOR APPROVAL LETTER RIY/IS IN THE NAME OF SUSAN J._& THOMAS M. LAPHAM
. THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, FIELD PRACTICES, AND METHODS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS 3. 40% BMP WAIVER/EXCEPTION ®
SET FORTH IN THE FAIRFAX COUNTY CODE AND IN THE PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL AS AMENDED 4. SCREENING/BARRIER_MOD/WAIVER . AS RECORDED IN
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE FAIRFAX COUNTY CODE, THE PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL, THE oo e DETENTION WAIVER *
APPROVED PLANS, THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND ESCROW AGREEMENT PERMIT : WA DEED BOOK 12689 0608 2
SHALL BE DEEMED A VlIJOLéTION. THIS PLAN IS SUBJECT TO PROVISIONS OF THE CURRENT 6. MINOR SITE PLAN ° 1089 PAGE ___U60B  OF THE LAND RECORDS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VA w3 o
MANUA 7. SUBDIVISION WAIVER e o 58 )
. WATER DISTRIBUTION NOTE: 8. SIDEWALK/TRAIL WAIVER d #025087 GRANTED 3/5/03 — SEE SHEET 2 PROFESSIONAL SEAL PROFESSIONAL SEAL PROFESSIONAL = gF i
9. ROAD WIDENING WAIVER ° AND SIGNATURE AND SIGNATURE AL SEAL E Eb 9
ALL FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS WHICH ARE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THESE 10, <E VER ® AND SIGNATURE & Geg -
PLANS AND COUNTY OF FAIRFAX ORDINANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN AN OPERATIVE - SERVICE DRIVE WA f A=y
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES. WHEN NECESSARY TO TEMPORARILY REDUCE OR DISCONTINUE THE 11. FLOOD PLAIN STUDY e (7] — &, e
PROTECTION IN ORDER TO MAKE TESTS, REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS, NOTIFY THE 12. DRAINAGE STUDY °® g L 888 >
FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER AT 691-2131. 13. SOLS REPORT ® q E%E !6:-1
. A PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE OFFICE OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER, VIRGINIA 14 OFF SITE EASEMENTS ® é ﬁ 353 ge E
DEPARTMENT ﬁﬁGTPé?Rg%R(;[}R%ON. FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION IS STARTED 15. ON SITE EASEMENTS ® PROVIDED — SEE SHEET 3 FOR EASEMENTS . 2| S Sed oW
16. LETTERS OF PERMISSION ® SEE SHEET 2 FREY 1. LOHR S Pu= o =
17._STREET LIGHTS o No. 20022 g+ wH L >
. NOTICE REQUIRED: 18. REZONING CASE o Z i‘g iiﬁg & ©
CONTRACTORS SHALL NOTIFY THE "MISS UTILITY" NOTIFICATION CENTER OF PROPOSED EXCAVATION, 19 DEVELOPMENT PLAN/COP/FDP ° ol = E 5'9; s 0
DEMOLITION, OR BLASTING AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION 20. PROFFERS O i =X gz =
DEMOLITION, OR BLASTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE VIRGINIA UNDERGROUND UTILITY DAMAGE 31 CONDITIONS ® oF So—v—026 T Ol MSee 5
PREVENTATION ACT. IN ADDITION, NAMES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS SHALL ALSO BE USED TO : =
SERVE IN AN EMERGENCY CONDITION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 63—2-2 OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY CODE. 22. RPA DELINEATION ° A Q >
” " 23. WATER QUALITY IMPACT ASSMT ® &)
CONTACT "MISS UTILITY" AT 1-800-257-7777 24. CHES BAY ACT EXCEPTIONS ® \ oo
. , 25. WETLAND PERMIT REQUIRED ® DATE DATE 9«
5a. CONTACT THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TWO DAYS BEFORE EXCAVATION IN ANY 26. AFFORDABLE DWELLING UNITS ® L MANTENANCE acap : DATE 38
STATE RIGHT OF WAY AT 359-1271. 27. ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD _ ® ALL OTHER WALKS/TRAILS TO BE éW?\!%R MAINTAINED | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL WETLANDS PERMITS REQUIRED BY LAW WILL. BE £
26, BZA VARIANCE : CBTAINED PRIOR TO COMMENCING LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.
28. BOS APPROVAL . . .
. COUNTY INSPECTOR SHALL BE NOTIFIED WHEN ANY IMPROVEMENTS PERTINENT TO HIS INSPECTION 30, PLANNING COVMISSION APPROVAL ° oF 99-M-026 rT— SOILS MAP/ DATA s " ' '
DUTIES ARE BEING INSTALLED. SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ARE: ' Shnal ‘/@f’_ A .
A. s&;scigﬁg_‘gggg%o%re AREA SUPERVISOR IS TO BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 3 DAYS PRIOR TO START 31, PROPERTY OWNER NOTIFICATIONS 4 PROVIDED TO PLAN CONTROL 02/07/03 fignature e L e ) . -
B. A MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS NOTICE IS REQUIRED WHEN REQUESTING COMPACTION TESTS AND MODIFIED PROCESSING APPROVED [ ] | Owner/Devetoper _ Fevoran Y gisigonn ores e
C. AMINMUM OF 8 FOURS. NOTICE o REQUIED WHEN REQUESTING TESTS PRETAINING TO ' S Name o T wee
A . : LG
SANITAR‘?! SEWER ACCEPTANCE. DEM REVIEW FEE COMPUTATION - . -
PLAN TYPE SUBDIVISION PLANS (SD) SITE PLANS (SP) PUBLIC IMPROVE.(PI) 1ST SUBMISSION REWEEEES;?QENCQIAENEEDF&ANS CXAMINER _CERTIFICATE
i gﬂ-oaUK;ACEE TS[JfREETq?HSH&L\I;EBOEP?RAtgEQTLEDPngvféECI}\EDAgQSAo#EDISEOEéSF?gEC%A%U%bgéjsn )SP?D IF LESS THAN 10 LO.[S $4300 $ BASE FEE $4800 $4800 C O U N TY E R SUBMISSION 2nd SUBMISSION REVIEWED & RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
A ES. = =
OTHER EQUIPMENT USING SURFACED STREETS. ‘ PLUS $890.31 PER DISTURRED! ‘Ef(’gy{ $1 725 USE ONLY
' BASE FEE IF 10 L§TS OR MORE ACRE (AC) OR FRACTION 3&\\?&\\?&(\?/2(\ 4 DESIGNATED PLANS EXAMINER DESIENATED PLANS EXAMINER
ADD $1500 THER TN 1 A==
. FIRE MARSHAL NOTES SOLID WASTE STATEMENT : 0__AC X 890,31R ‘%Vﬁ%ﬂ}f\‘\v \/ DATE: REG.NO: _____ | DATE: REG. NO.:
REQUIRED 'FIRE FLOW TO BE DETERMINED SUBTOTAL :
BY FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION. REFUSE COLLECTION AGENCY __PRIVATE SUBTOTAL ! max = $24,000 |1 | $4800 |[SUBTOTAL 1L DATE MMEND APPROVAL
2700(EX. FH) TYPE & SIZE OF CONTAINERS OR EQUIPMENT FEES IN ADDITION TO BASE FEE APPLY TO ALL PLAN TYPES J ¥ am /é ’
FIRE FLOW 4100C2 1) GPM COVERED CONTAINERS STORED_IN BUILDING |_REZONING _ $1000 = X34pr &3 oLyl Loty »
zgiiggg*-ogi?gggi’gfow NS — A FREQUENCY OF COLLECTION TWICE WEEKLY SPEC!?J-AgKiPé!EON OgstEgMIT $/00 700 FAIRFAX/COUNTY DEPT ypuauc WORKS | (STREET LIGHTS)
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION 3B , ' MAX FEE RELATED T0 ZONING $1700 SUBTOTAL {2 1% SUBTOTAL [2 1§ 700 {SUBTOTAL [2 & ' a-
E WAY - ‘
- = SQIL 1D SERIES FOUNDATION | SUBSURF
USE GROUP CLASSIFICATION M_(MERCANTILE) O PFM SECTION 10-407.1A FLOOD PLAN AREA_ 350 = Silies | SEES |TOUNDATON | SUBSURFACE | SLOPE  lenopapuiry [SEOTECHNOAL O
BUILDING TO BE FULLY SPRINKLED s (o) [1 PFM SECTION 10-407.1B S PACUIY 8. S 18D & L1QUID WASTE DISPOSAL
SEE PR CHAPTER 9. PART 2 FOR FULL INFORMATION REQUIRED C1 PFM SECTION 10-407.1C FEE RELATED T0 DRANAGE & SULS| SUBTOTAL ] 3 19 SUBTOTAL 13§50 | SUBTOTAL 13 37B1 _ |BELTSVILLE| GOOD—P |MARGINAL—P | GOOD | MODERATE [Reaume I-—
IMPROVEMENTS ON Pl PLANS APPLIES ONLY TO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PLANS UANT(LF) I $.58 E B =
2 . QUANT(LF) [X $.58 LF | FEE b
NO STATEMENT REQUIRED PER PFM 10-0403 SANITARY SEWER \ : (SEE SHEET 10 FOR SOILS MAPPING & INFO) &
. STORM SEWER SPECIAL PROJECTS BRANCH (GEOTECHNICAL) -
WATER AUTHORITY NOTES TRAILS = .
SIDEWALKS E:
ROAD IMPROVEMENTS =z
SEE SHEET 2 FOR NOTES b ANNEL IVPROVENENTS | SPECIAL PROJECTS BRANCH (WATER QUALITY/E & S/ STORM DRAINAGE) .. B
WATERLINE THE SOILS ON THIS SITE ARE PROBLEM CLASS o
IF ADEQUATE DESIGN
SUBTOTAL 14 DATE | RECEIPT # | FOUNDATION DRAINAGE IS PROVIDED NO eEOTEB'cRNmLQ:EPom NEEDgg : FAIRFAX C =
TOTAL REVIEW FEE bﬁ 650 |APD 12,3, & 4 OUNTY FIRE MARSHAL I.— &
| PAYABLE UPON SUBMISSION| ADD 1,235 ABOVE $ ADD 1,283 ABOVE [0, ¢ ABOVE) SOILS WITH IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS 59, 66, 69, 141, 142 &
INSERT FEE %60 PER PAGE A 3 A |8 A |$ AND 152 MAY OVERLIE PARENT BEDROCK FORMATlONé WHIbH HAVE E
DUE PRIOR TG APPROVAL 5 s B Ts B g %IEENR /l;(_)é)nggglA?_ONMT&INUNATURALLY OCCURRING ASBESTOS NORTHERN VIRGINIA SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT D :
RESUBMISSION FEE $2300 PER Srd 1§ $2300 pER | 3rd {8 50% of  [3rd 1§ PRECAUTIONS ARE REQUIRED I\ Ncsgﬁgggg&m\m}s%g ™
DUE ON_SUBMISSION SUBMISSION>2nd _| 4th _I$ SUBMISSIONy2nd| 4th |$ ORIG FEE | 4th |$ DEPARTMENT DIRECTIVES WITHIN THESE SOILS OR WETH!lN—TEILL <
'\ SITE TABULATIONS(SD PLANS) ' MBASEFEE e AGRE(DAC) [%ERMA(!ESE';EI\?PON FEE COMPUTATION ORIGINATING FROM THESE SOILS. FAIRFAX COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
: . . R (1) 898 _x (2) 24 = 42 X $1416 | 500.00
D) SITE AREA 7 AREA OF PAR SITE TABULATIONS (SP PLANS) MONTH SAM) 3500 MINIMUM BASE FEE~$9000 0AG () s L'IF;AX MAP REFERENCE NUMBER(S)
U VIRGINIA DEPAR
2) NO. OF LOTS \\ 8) AR PARCEL 3 le; t(;dFASCTiE!:ES‘ér — :1:11(3)?\1 AREA IN SF ___ 15,409 B i?;i";o"fg'ﬁ‘?ﬁﬁ (3 ZEO)""HPE & OUTFALLS(4) ug PAVED DITCHES BASE # CIRCLE # LOT/PCL BASE C%?%LLBEU;:? LoT/PCL TMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
+ LINE, U . - — e
3) AREA OF LOTS — TOTAL AREA OF OPEN SPACE 3) USE __VEHICLE LIGHT SFRVICE ESTABLISHMENT A ADDMONAL (LF) O FRACHON, THERROF - (3+4)(—LF1)1—4 100 tF= 12 x $1.25=__1780) o, 01 o
4) AVERAGE LOT AREA 10) AREA EET DEDICATION 4} NO OF LOTS N/A AREA OF LOT?\I 7 502.00 PLAN REVIEWER-SITE REVIEW BRANCH
| 5)  EXISTING BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA c : : =
5) AREA OF PARCE 11) DENSITY (LOTS PER 6)  EXISTING BUILDING NET FLOOR AREA oS %%#gﬁo%?ﬁﬁggéﬁc%ﬁss FEET EMBANKMENT (5% x $1,150.00 =
PARCEL 7) PROPOSED BUILDING GROSS FLOOR ARFA : FT. ea. 6
I Ol ST G o » ;
' ’ ) D DEDICATED STREETS: 7 o - . L [$]
CERTIFICATE OF NO CHANGE 10)  PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT 30.0 $812.80 FOR 15T 100 LINEAR FEET(LF) PLUS $3.35 ) (0N 100 LF=0___x $3.35 4 _...._...,__%(132 25 APPROVED: = 2
(FOR SUBMISSION OTHER THAN THE FIRST) 11)  TOTAL HANDICAPPED PARKING REQUIRED 1 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL (LF) OR FRACTION THEREQF ’ o0 -_] < *(3
12)  TOTAL HANDICAPPED PARKING PROVIDED 1 = PRIVATE STREETS AND OTHER PAVED AREAS: ' 5 s
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT NO CHANGES HAVE BEEN MADE THAT 1 : . (8)_0 - 100 LF=_0 x $2.70= .00 DATE BY O
WOULD AFFE {OR APPROVAL BY THE 13)  TOTAL HANDICAPPED VAN SPACES REQUIRED STREETS $660.40 FOR 1ST 100 LINEAR FEET(LF) PLUS oy =z
WOULD N EECT JHE PR 03,/25 /03 14)) TOTAL HANDICAPPED VAN SPACES PROVIDE 1 e DRAEHATS AND. FARKING. LOTS $0.60 PER 5 + 66040 llsaniTARY TREATMENT PLANT _LOWER POTOMAC DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT; FAIRFAX COUNTY, VA S §
15 LOADING SPACES REQUIRED : SQUARE YARD (SY) OR FRACTION THEREOF , THIS PLAN SHALL EXPIRE WITHOUT NOTICE IN 1 &
WATER AUTHORITY DATED 04/02/03 971 ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS a .=
HEALTH DEP AisTMENT DATED —_ 16)  LOADING SPACES PROVIDED 0 ) (9) (sY) X $0.59 573,00 WATERSHED g&ggpggggg SSD;E i@;gﬁ?\aﬁ: '?%xh;?g EXTEND THE APPROVAL PERIOD. THE APPROVAL PERIOD
—M— , N ATION DATE.
VDOT DATED 17}  TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED F gggnsg@; ENTRANCES: (10) 1 X $60.00 - 66.00 FOUR MILE R ‘ TE
UTILITIES BRANCH (STREET LIGHTS) DATED 18)  TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 18, [CTA I UN THIS APPROVAL IS NOT A
19)  OPEN SPACE REQUIRED 2,311 S.F. G SIDEWALKS,PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS, & TRAILS: (1) 170__SIDEWALK . N/A AGREEMENTS, PE COMMITMENT TO PROVIDE PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER
SHEET INDEX o SF $137.16 FOR 1ST 100 LINEAR FEET {LF) PLUS NN S (12) o= TRALS & BIKE PATHS » PERMITS, ETC APPROVAL NOTES / CONDITIONS:
20)  OPEN SPACE PROVIDED 3;”-: it $0.69 FOR ADDITIONAL (LF) OR FRACTION (11412) 108 ~ 100 LF=_8 _x $0.69 5.53 DATE CONSTRUCTION PERMIT RECEIVED -
21)  DENSITY (LOTS PER ACRE) 5] QTAT B _ SANITARY SEWER AGREEMENT
ZONING REQUIREMENTS : : [123.00 U pare CONSERVATI Z
1. COVER SHEET C—BQ ) i@}";}ﬁ? Tor WX 1ST 100 LINEAR FEET LF OF (13) N/ — 100 LF=_N/Ax $2.59 = .00 AGREEMENT %%CEE?\?ESW S
2 GENERAL NOTES 1)  ZONING MAIN PLUS $2.59 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL LF OR {LF) +_ 81280 | paTE AN Z
3. SITE PLAN 2) AVG LOT AREA N /A FRACTION THEREOF o r_‘—_:'c'c‘}] AGREEMENT AND BOND APPROVED I %
4, EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN PHASE | 3) MIN LOT AREA 15,409 SF. (PER SE 99-M-026) I CAST IN PLACE CULVERTS: . (14) A___LOWER OF A OR B x 00575 =[ __pg|| PATE AGREEMENT EXPIRES — 5
5. EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN PHASE Il 43 MIN LOT WIDTH 106.1° (PER SE 99-M—026) TR = 5.79% OF THE 18T 850,000 OF (B3 . &4 DATE zl O 5
6. LANDSCAPE PLAN & FIRE LANE PLAN 20’ * 2.85% OF (BA) BETWEEN $50,001 ~ $200,000 B.—50,000 BALANCE OF FEE PAID o 2
7. SIGHT DISTANCE, UTILITY PROFILES, & STORM COMPUTATIONS gg m}x glgiﬁbgﬁﬁggggms ) * 1.15% OF (BA) ABOVE $200,000 = = OOOLOWER OF CORDX.0285=|  .OODISTURBED AREA (DA) WITHIN WATERSHEDS: g ! 8
8. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DETAILS AND COMPUTATIONS FRONT __20' (PER SE 99-M-026) sipg_ NONE REAR__20 ALL ozﬂsslgsgoxggegaslrmggg%gmgsk_; ) e=___ % 0.0115= .00 , % Q_ ©
1%. lg!i\ﬂflz Bgﬁ;{é ﬁﬁg ggfffs’U&ﬂngG _ 7; MAXIMUM FAR O'SS/A « 115% OF BA ABOVE $50,000 (15) . TERLOWER OF F OR G X 0.0575 = .00]] WATERSHED 1 FOUR MILE RUN DA 15,409 SF OR 0.35 AC. - w g
: : 8)  MAXIMUM DENSITY 6.-50,000 WATERSHED 2 ' Z
11-13. SE-99-M~-026 (FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY) 6) OPEN SPACE REQUIRED 15% _ | he T ——e | DA CERTIFIED ARCHITECT - BJRY4 PARTNERS—VA, INC (703) 968-9090 2 I
10) ;(\B;%ELOE;NB%%G EP)LANES 45 (FRONT) TOTAL INSPECTION FEE (16)TOTAL ALL AMOUNTS IN THE 15 BOXES ONLY = | & 1,818.00 || WATERSHED 3 DA HIEER-OR SURVEYOR NAME , . °
T , = PHONE 3
11)  OVERLAY DISTRICT  SIGN CONTROL, HIGHWAY CORRIDOR IMPERVIOUS AREA ANALYSIS .- (ENGINEER'S USE) TOTAL DISTURBED AREA: 15,409 SF OR 0.35 AC. EX; OWNER ﬁ Sﬁ??ﬁ?@%‘?ﬁ ©
COMPUTATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT LEVEL IMPERVIOUS AREA COMPUTATIONS TRUSTEE  SUSAN J. & THOMAS M. LAPHAM %} AN INDIVIDUAL y—
- PRE POST PRE POST NAME . -
IOR PARKING LOT LANDSC G ST AR T AoRES A . o . NUMBER OF AEFORDABLE DWELLING UNITS (ADU): _ N/A ~ P!(:l Z}gg) 931 —-4575 |
20 On MORE PARKING S NUMBER OF STORMWATER MANAGEMENT(SWM) FACILITIES: 1 211 AUDREYS CT SE, VIENNA, VA 22180 o
COMPOSITE RATIONAL C FACTOR C1 C2 0.46 0.81 Ll
..... DETENTION FACILITIES # 1 E g DEVELOPER ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE &
AREA OF PARKING SF FRACTIONAL IMPERVIOUSNESS 11 i2 0.293 0.818 BMP FACILITIES # 1 * %0%‘%%{. “ ' ﬁ SEE?SE,@ 1?—1?3’ ;
3 S
LANDSCAPING QUIRED (5% TOTAL IMPERVIOUSNESS ACRES Axi1 AxI2 0.10 0.29 PRIVATE SWM # (yiessee  SUSAN J. & THOMAS M. LAPHAM X) AN INDIVIDUAL §
: : 1 NAME S
- SF INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS ACRES  (Axi2)— (Axi1) 0.19 ACRES (703) 931-4575
ANDSCAPING PROVIDED S PRO RATA SHARE ASSESSMENT AMOUNT $ _ - 883.00 211 AUDREYS CT SE, VIENNA, VA 22180 PHONE SHEETZF OF 222
(WATERSHED RATE_X_INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS_ACRES) ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE A 9
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, SUSA PARTNERGHIP — — g
\ “ \ I ) ™ 61-2-21-00—-0001 ZONE: 2l
v o PN T ——— SN I YR ”"‘..‘a“nf_-“‘.,-.“ "3'-‘.“; b q"“;"“";'k < 5;‘?.
= ©» 5 ey e T e e e e e T B GONGASAR - S T LEGEND ACORN STYLE (14,000 LM, HPS) % zég
\\ \ | = o Ao o SOA LT " W fxf/';«" R VI TR TR TSN B X X X X X = DESIGNATED FIRE LANE Carlyte St).le ACT}-H-»U(H) L
=41 - r"'_‘ = — ~ N ! Luminaire o wEE
< ® & . ' ——— ~O———— = ROOT CONTROL BARRIER = 838
. .x%,; ‘f QP QP CK e (SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET) % pop
: - S s 2 ~ ) g
| \ \ “T? - g—0.00 o] - Fluted Black Fibergjass Pole & ‘::afé
= ok ‘ >‘;§ =
= A | : - ) g
®  PROPOSED AC-3-14-0§(14) | {4 g TREE COVER CALCULATIONS: =2 55
EE , BEE
\\ \ ggfmfﬁ T:s(gHEET)—\ J&IL: et @ RASS, - PARCEL AREA 0.3476 AC. OR 15,143 SF | o ~nEgkE
‘ < R BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA 0.08 AC. OR 3,386 SF -
= 1 W ULCH ~PLANTER BED - s e ,
f \\ \ N o g ' /// ADJUSTED SITE AREA _____ 0.27 AC. OR 11,757 SF + .Y
4 -~
i P é PERCENTAGE OF TREE COVER 2
\ 5 i | [ ‘{ . -~ ;l G POLE PROPq ED Ull-DlNG REQUIRED 10%Z = 1,176 SF g
| - =t | PROR. FLA FF. = 25250
a i ! I REr - 'f - o EXISTING VEGETATION TO BE PRESERVED 0 SF =4 Lo
\ ; ER - #PROP. Sl\GN P E N - . PROPOSED NEW TREE COVER 2,000 SF =
? ®- }" | ] ; N / ) TOTAL TREE COVERAGE PROVIDED 2,000 SF 3
> I o { ~3 Sl | =
I 1l ( N
74 4 ,
< ‘_', £ 4 3 \ i — "'\ : : 2
) X N N ] o
ng e / AN Y MIN.
P kL. " .
i f A ‘ N ml Q §3 : ::@/ AN N lf /rf')% 1N SF-EI;IEORS PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING NOT ’4__¥_| 8" High Raised Planting Bell Moulded Brik Edge
: |G wl S : e \\\\ #5635 LEESBURG PIKE ! GRASS W 25674 REQUIRED SINCE THERE ARE FEWER THAN W
& é !‘8 © S |~ 3 f B 25407 20 SPACES PER ZO 13-201. H o Curb
AR 8 < B EeE=r OFFICE AREA '\ / B 25591 2. PERIPHERAL PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING o 81 Bri"ﬁ ISEderu’k!%rT
0 b = — \ 7 NOT REQUIRED SINCE THERE ARE FEWER :
; { l(‘)" = . F.F. = 25390 N THAN 20 SPACES PER ZO 13-202. AN/ NNNZ NN 4
L 82_ ~ . | — T q 3. TRANSITIONAL SCREENING IS NOT REQUIRED i 2 <
[1h< o =0 LB EX. RETA i @H 4. A BARREER IS NOT REQUIRED PER ZO 13-303. N-Underground wiring < -
X (o QT e o ~ / 5. SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET FOR LANDSCAPE - 0
5 \ ‘lﬁ (2] 1 N 3 o~ . PLANTER DETAIL PER SE 99-M—026 CONDITION 0.
| - ~ | Y { ' NUMBER 12, : s :
%X (] il = \ : | | ii]= ﬁw N ' / /f\ / ?/\‘ 6. GRASS TO BE PERMANENT SEEDING ’ Acorn St)/ie Street nght Fixture Detail m m
S 1w - e \ / f AS PER SECTION 3.32 OF V.E.S.C.H. JULY 1992. FOR CURB AND GUTTER STREETS >4
‘ i - AN /!
. ol = ™ = ‘ { I‘
> il W i [ = S ' h N 4 <
bl N - -
> b o< | - % - -~ 55.67
Swd WIJ _LAE FIRE LANE |SIEN AR Zl( S
% "~ ¥ 75 PER PFM BLAIY 6-9 : [ W2255%?’j¥ ‘ ,
<i7 R SIGN TYPE '“C” .
o 7N \ )\/\;lj w LLI
NiE A i PROPOSED PLANTING SCHEDULE Qo
l 71 10 YR. TQTAL Z
EX. 12"k 7 KEY SCIENTIFIC NAME/COMMON NAME QUANTITY ~ COND. SIZE COVER  (5F) < LL
p QP AR |ACER RUBRUM/'RED SUNSET’ 3 B&B - 050 SF | 780 SF
# \ Jh./-a. . ‘ FIRE LANE Slﬁfé 69 . N RED MAPLE - o
% L AT 00" PER_PFM_PLATE b : QUERCUS PHELLOS \
i/ l A -"_:—\ - J ) : e AL \ . - . »
®  PROPOSED AC-3-14-0} (14) | WTFT 1T SN “x ———250 ___ - ' i | I} it CK | oa s e 2 B&B 3 125 SF | 350 SF
SITE LIGHT (SEE A i o e R =S - - '
DETAIL THIS SHEET)— afie \MULCH PLANTER H 2354 _
B~ A (s 30 GRASS EC3 TYPE A LINING — — o = o | TOTAL COVER = 2,000 SF
X\ 1 8| I ity o — WITH_EC3 TYPE A LIN 3 il = R
o 7_/ = —— i i — e —— %WW% - _.._b_;_._—z__—.-_-.)_:z_mﬂ - 5,@0;"_..)4 WIEh. \ ,
e i e\ | - BCRELWA (0B 11721, PG 1105) N/g EX{| RET. WALL X "' WOODEN FENCE T 25268 ol AT <, - -
| | -~ M3 | SKYLINE INVESTMENTS, Li | FANWEET ]| 12" and 18" DeepRoot Tree Root 060"
| = & EX. ASPHALT USE; AUTO REPAR 20 30 | Barriers for Linear Applications
- §1—2-01—00-0098 10 5 0 10 Detail "A” -
: - :;'ﬁ ™ - C-8 W Specified tree root barriers are ¢ mechanica! barrier and etail "A 080
~ e o 1 ™ i ZONE: . ' ' : root deflector to prevent tree roots from damaging
$ - 1 GRAPHICAL SCALE: 1" = 10 . hardscopes ond landscepes. Preassembled with flexible
- ' : joiner irips in 80' lengthe in the 12" deep barrier and 52’
/EX'\ & = B 4\ ' lengths g; tfée 18; ?dwp bunigr fncnrtﬁrtua«:trh upg!ic;ﬁog: : u_l <
| . s di ! i . Eac »
\ 6-'/ o™ f; \ \ p:gs%mﬁ;desgcﬁgn ?c?’tpeb: é:;g?ateg oremconﬁgured in 060 o E
= O ! ) : any 2 module. — A
L \ S\ \ _ . . A Materials ~ 1/2" E o (O]
' : - 1, The contractor shall fummish and install tree root barri 080"
-T \ ~ = l i b ‘ ! . : & ' _ as spic?f?:d.u%herée: rogzmbsum%r:s :;ml? be pmr:i?ct #Tﬂm ] n_ L (&) E
' & .o 3'\,. ‘ 12—;3 ?ir g} le 18§2 fsP sr;;:ciﬁedL%n %‘25 D{cvrf‘r’lgshas many- o w E >
- \ - BTA i \ ' . >’ el L ’ fi , LP., orton Avenue -
AX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MAN AU- AL ) fr_" TN #(%cosfeauﬁ){ngue;zi g: (8[?0 ners gt lLaron hesmie = T
FAIRF ' : —— - : TR - e s — . , r_{_—\ < ‘-)'-’ . ' The barrier sheil be Black, [;:j?ctio;4n?tded bPat;;!s, °f1a w I.I.I (/2]
S ' | : - » ‘ " ' 0.080° wall thickness i " lo " or 18" F—
Under Sestion F313.0 of th?grfwl':f mggg'ﬂgﬁm Code, the Offics of e : : _ , ‘ {. o o o ..;2 . deep; mvg:mfa;fum%sswil{;, r:?m%n?;um 50;9 polét.consym.en" Flexible Joiner Strip > (o] %
Pire Morabal I suthorise %Wﬁu%ﬁ-&kﬁﬁf%ﬂm? "“"'E.‘g e . Foto: Staking end gaying mey NV o ° 5 v My . mbdbl pa[gprgpyfenei pl}slxsltlschvntt} added ultraviclet inhibitors; - (0 to 1807) O - -
Hioe hydrants snd to prpvids geoens Tor fire fgating squpment, Maridugs wu? siyus be required to counter high winds, 4 : R SRR : recyclable. Each panel shall have: Detail "B - (o)
B 50 et ¥ cuoh Greaa 44 proBlbiE, | ' soil settlernent, steep slopes, ¢ - N T '} ’ Not fess than 4 Molded Integral Vertical Root Deflecting 2 1/4" = Q0
' ) 1 vandalism, or other conditions ' ‘o e P Ribs of o minimum D.08" thickness profruding 1/2° ot 90" D o 075
I. HYDRANTS _ - - : ‘ ' - ; ing tree health o ' : R from the interior of the panel, spoced 6 opart. (See LB 18-2 : <
* ﬁ?ﬁ.‘.‘&i M’éﬁ“ﬂ?&'&‘i" :n:: lg:uimdz? of "y ' mmﬂg pattems. ' ’ ‘ e 3 ‘ o] 'EZ.' pancl drowing below) - o < ~<
Mu‘.’uﬁ 1;%1&:‘5%‘?‘&:'3&&'&? rolal farh * o : : : I S : . - Ty ? ‘ A . - - v . A Double Top Edgih cortijisﬁnfg ut:f two ;!mr?ﬂe!. integral, 006" ‘ 060 ' i
B Fire hydranta instailed in parking lots, ara to ba Stapderd wording ‘with an srrov st : T ‘ ) % LT B Yo 1 horizonta! ribs at the top of the panel of a minimum 0. ,
. a me. Curb andfor yosdwe : ' t g - - : : thickness, 3/8" wide and 1/4™ gpart with the | b
i i 0 s Bl el By S e S 1 et the o ok g . Sue e )
B L A R o Tl ime et e 8 e B S Lok i gt o =
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%ﬁ?ﬁg&ﬁﬁubﬁ ."‘h‘!;"’ of folens: : . ,' ' . ' o Tl e ‘:.’..j';,{y ge srye;némmneg pu:el?qrrll; ﬁi?niu?::m ofB ;egmund I‘::cks ong el
BTANDARD REQUIREMENTS .. e otingTta, the Taft. Ons ' . v N o O et oS o™ L each ponel shall be obout equally spaced between each of
Tt V| Gnecway " Ywa-May Siza clounted parallsl to the lias f ' _ . ‘ oA s N v » . the vertical root deflecting ribs (1 between sach set of ribs,
Carb to Curb Trattio Tratfic curslag or kavomeat oige o} eud of i é@hta‘ bsod Blanting == . BN . ' see Detail "B").
Less than |V parieg e e Sate Sitcp-of Vaous Lengihs: - ” ' , AP bled Self Locking Flexible (0"~180°) Joiner Str
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24" o - éggéﬁ?;‘:?‘“m m‘ﬁ‘a‘ o T , o . Remove gll wire, plastic, ﬁ!ﬂfmﬁziﬂnfﬂylggn o , to . . ‘ | A ﬁzﬁg’%ﬁz%zsz 2. The bosic properties of the materiol shall be:
@ feend | X wpmaton mnaﬁnﬂanwwmheﬁc) ' e , TN ' m ' R Test ASTM Test Method Volue Copolymer o Peavrtion o oot Gver
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R T " , A3 3 ‘phvad # ¥ deafgnated ax flre . ) .. . " “Raey, Ny -~ _: . Very o oz
5 b ter i el bt baokgouna o 3467 f%h‘?g"gﬁ”%‘r%‘?:?ﬁh’f%jﬁﬁ -- LS . ‘ » US. Potents: 5,070,642 and 5,305,549, Other Potenfs L i 28], =l o I
: J around #n culer @ i £-3 | ] UL y 8 8" wl it Y Sy - . * : . i M .
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» gi:;:fémt b an foliows: "NO PARKING® and grade. S ' ' SRR _ B Y e PG A R R T e PR B. Construction ond Installation z :_\ &laiala o
" LSANDING” o o, TOR is 1 FIRE LANE™ B . . : S G o — : O 1B Rl ;e e oo RS L e Service Drival o _ o Wil
. £ /8 und the arrow wiih the polid ahef} s 1% x. 8 mraa. R ] L bi N bt =" Parking 1. The contractor shall instoll the tree root barriers in the i =]z E oy
b e Soud hema T t.:izr :“é: g: ; ::;P;o e § s Sand Bed N 5 s S length and in the manner shown on the Drawings. The 90 Root Deflecting Ribs ] [V I % % W3
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1. THIS PROPOSED SITE PLAN IS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AUTO STOP VEHICLE SERVICE 1. THIS SPECIAL EX N Wi £ 3 e G e . 5o g
ESTABLISHMENT IN THE C—8 ZONING DISTRICT. THIS SITE IS SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF CEPTION WILL BE USED ONLY TOR THE PROPERTY ' DT ; /»/ ﬁ.,\f\ FAI o AX OFFICE OF THE CLEREF X
S 00 M- 056 FOR VEHIGLE LIGHT SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT INDICATED, AND WILL NOT BE TRANSFERRED TO OTHER LAND. SRy :i,a,u, A¥ BOARY OF SUPERVISOR! S8
026 - COMMO? . A_L T TR RS A 1| e P COUNTY 12000 Govemment Center Parkway, Suite 53, - E S
2. THE PROPERTY DELINEATED HEREON IS LOCATED ON TAX MAP 61—2—((01))—~00—98 AND IS 2. THE PROPOSED PROPERTY WILL ONLY BE USED FOR THE COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA , _ Fairfax, Virginia 22035-007. 3
ZONED C-8. THE STREET ADDRESS IS 5635 LEESBURG PIKE. E}l{}gggﬁg&S)ﬁ L%Rgg;ggsg) m_a/gg USE(E)C A%glCATED ON THE SPECIAL . DEPARTMENT.COF TRANSPORTATION ' E 2:3
E APPL N, AS QUALIFIED BY PHILI A SRUGET | Ve T Pty _ THOMAS F.FaRLEY S * | Telephone: - e
THESE DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS. , COMMISSIONER (U BT (958 DISTRIGT ADHISTRATOR VI R G I N 1 A Teleptons: 703-324-313 O 533
3. AREA TABULATION December 10 son2 FAX: 703-324-352 = »2E
= S e eV TTY: 703-324-3 & B
%ﬁm{jfo#ogse?ﬁ& REQUIRED= 40,000 SF. R 092 AC. . (PER C-8 ZONE CRD) 3. THE FOLLOWING PLANS ARE IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE Nir. Bruc Nassimibeni S = §:g;‘g
= ; F. - - - APPROVED SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT ENTITLED "SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT, et and Fagililies Review Divisi . October 27, 1999 o BE &
4 LOT WIDTH NOTE: CRD= COMMERCIAL REVITALIZATION DISTRICT MEINEKE DISCOUNT MUFFLER.” g:gg;ggm&;?mﬁgt%g% Z?‘Eﬂgl:: gin:‘eev;tgigse:g?ws Q_F E E ;
MINIMUM REQUIRED LOT WIDTH= 200" (PER C—8 ZONE CRD) 12055 Govemment Genter Parkway, Suile 536 wE §
PROPOSED LOT WIDTH (AT 20° SETBACK)= 106.21" gb JXIREEPIEF?EF;OSED GROSS FLOOR AREA DOES NOT EXCEED 4,120 Falrfax, Virginia 22035-5503 | ?55 g
5. PROPOSED USE: VEHICLE LIGHT SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT ' ) Re: Auto Stop — Private Sldewalk Luis B Chinchilla. Esquire — B g8
6. BUILDING HEIGHT 5. THREE SERVICE BAYS ARE PROPOSED, AND THE OPEN SPACE Sile Plen #1841:-5P-01-1 s e ey 0 825
DEPICTED ON THE SE PLAT HAS NOT BEEN REDUCED F Fairfax Caunty Hart & Catley, C R Ss
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT= 40 FT. (PER C~—8 ZONE CRD) PARKING OR ADDITIONAL ' - 307 N. Washington Street
PROPOSED BUILDING= : 30.0 FT ’ ' Dear . Nascimbert Alexandria. Virginia 22314-2586 A
7. SITE IS PRESENTLY VACANT. : ' 6. THE FREESTANDING IDENTIFICATION SIGN WILL BE GROUND MOUNTED Biakiaitialsis - . RE: Special Exception
8. MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS: MONUMENT TYPE AND WILL NOT EXCEED 40 SQUARE FEET IN SIZE. L :‘::;;bgvi,‘e;mgnge ;:bgvae ;plan it;g;g:t’(ai .1031 Nnvambe:;?,,zﬁoz, and recewed o . Number SE 99-M-026
FRONT: ~ 45° BULK PLANE ANGLE, 20 FT. (PER SE 99-M-026) SEE SHEET 3 7. THE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES ONSITE AT ANY ONE TIME WILL BE sidewalk with the praper VBOT pemmss'&g&.;o-&:%’L’Eﬁ,;-“%:%&'g%‘é”mgﬂsﬁgﬁ-‘g. Dear Mr, Chinchilia:
SIDE: NO REQUIREMENT LIMITED TO FOUR, AND EMPLOYEE PARKING WILL DESIGNATED AT THE  configuration will require some modification of th site plan, T |
REAR: 20 FT. MINIMUM. (PER C—8 ZONE) REAR OF THE SITE. - L 7 o ) ' At a repular meeting of the Board of Supervisors held on October 11, 1999, the Board
9. TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AND BARRIERS: _ IFyou have any questions, please call e at (703)383-2424, approved Special Excoption Number SE 99-M-026 in the mam¢ of L & M Mufflers,
1. TRANSITIONAL SCREENING IS NOT REQUIRED (PER 13-302 Z.0.) 8. A LISTING OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND QUANTITIES OF SUCH S Tncorporated, located at Tax Map 61-2 ((1)) 96 for a vehiclc light s¢rvice establiShment and 2
2‘ A BARRIER IS NOT REQUIRED (PER 13—303 Z O) o : MATERIALS ON-SITE IS PROVIDED IN NOTE 25 ON THIS SHEET. SUCH Slncerelg. . - modification of open space requiremsnts within a Commercial Reviralizution District (CRIY)
: : - PRODUCTS WILL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF OR REGISTERED WITH THE ﬁi /ﬁé - pursuant to Sections 4-804 and 9-622 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, by requiring
10. LANDSCAPE COVERAGE: ' . HAZARDOUS MATERIALS BRANCH OF THE FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT. T ez ' contormance with the following development conditions: ‘
= 10% 13—401 Z.0. 75 =1, : o . | . TR
ggggg?ggo T?éEEi;:E nggggfgax 27000( PSE,:? OR 14.??7 (ngE) Lc/)\ingCAPZ gEAI\: 1g:E§rF 6) ‘ 9. IRRESPECTIVE OF NOTES ON THE SE PLAT, FULL CUT-OFF MEASURES %r’ng ﬂ'?ﬁ?ﬁgws‘“ inger L. This Special Exception is gramed for and mns wit the land indicated in this
‘ . : WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EXTERNAL LIGHTING ranspanalon Engineer. application ind is not transfécable to other Jand.
REQUIRED INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING= IS NOT REQUIRED (LESS THAN 20 SPACES) (PER 13—201 Z.0.) ' ce:  Ms: Dorofhy Puri -
REQUIRED OPEN SPACE= 15% = 2,311 S.F. BE INTERNALLY LIT OR DIRECTED DOWNWARD TO MINIMIZE GLARE R indicated on the Special Iixception Plat approved with the application, as qualified
PROVIDED OPEN SPACE= 19% = 2,875 S.F. : ' : - : : : : . » , . by thiese development conditions.
10A.  LANDSCAPING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BAILEYS CROSSROADS STREETSCAPE REVITALIZATION PLAN. 11. NO STAT? INSPECTIONS WILL BE PERMITTED ON THE SUBJECT SITE. F AIRF | X - X - 3. This Special Exception is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, as may
12. AS SHOWN ON THE SE PLAT, THE LEESBURG PIKE FRONTAGE OF ' REA? - " OFFICE OF THE CLE be detenmined by the Disector, Deparement of Pblic Works and Environmental
11. PARKING REQUIREMENTS: (PER 11104 Z.0. AND 99~SE-M-026) - THE SITE WILL ADHERE TO THE BALEYS CROSSROADS STREETSCAPE PLAN o . BOARD OFSUPERVISORS S D A Bl e baoons. Specint | Saoontion bisr. Muinche 2]
= - . _ _ J¥ SUPERVISORS , in substantial conformance with the apptoved Special|Exception Plat, Meincke
REQUIRED PARKING= 1 SPACE PER 200 NSF X 2,499 (MAX) = 12.5 SPACES RECOMMENDATIONS. CO T; Y 12000 Goyernment Center Parkcway, Suite 533 i e g G ey 3 Lu
_ : . - - SR TR, Discount Mutfier” {1 Sheet); “Meineke Discount Mufflers™ (2 Sheets for the
2 SPACE PER SERVICE BAY X 3 BAYS= 6 SPACES - ; Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0072 elevation and floor plin drawings), entitled “Spetidl Exception prepared by Bury +
1 SPACE PER EMPLOYFE X 4 EMPLOYEES= 4 SPACES 13. SUBJECT TO VDOT APPROVAL, THE FENCE LOCATED WITHIN THE e . : : _ . . ‘ : O Plat) ands W  Almianist ATA (EE o i |—
: - oo : : . Pittman (SE Plat) and; Warren L. Almquist, ATA (Elevation and Floor Plan) dated
GROSS SPACES REQUIRED= 22.5 SPACES RIGHT—~OF—WAY OF LEESBURG PIKE AND EAST OF THE SUBJECT SHE . e e - i
. WILL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO A NONRUP BEING ISSUED FOR THE 1T R -G N T A .o .., .Telephone: . 703-324-3151 SE 99-M O
20% REDUCTION FOR CRD = 4.5 SPACES SUBJECT USE N At L R X -M-(26
NET TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED = 18 SPACES ' 6, 0 RS o g agtang . O0ber 271999 3. Z
HC SPACES REQUIRED= 1 (FOR 1-25 SPACES PROVIDED) _ . . : - I
HC VAN SPACES REQUIRED= (1 SPACE/8 HC SPACES)(1 HC SPACES)= 1 SPACE | Thomas Lapham, President . o , g October. 1999 (SE Plat). December 11, 1998 (Elevations, Sheet t: Floor Plan, Sheet 2)
. i - Ao Stop _ . _ , T, . - L . and these conditions. Minor modifications to the approved Specidl exception <
PROPOSED STD. SPACES PROVIDED= ~ 17 | 3808 5. Four Mile Run Drive ) . _ . . amendment may be permitted pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 9-004 of the Zoning
PROPOSED HC VAN SPACES PROVIDED= 1 Atlington. Virginia 22206 | ' Ordinance. ,
PROPOSED TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED= 18 . - VI8 toT - ' ' ' o o ‘ _ Lu
REQUIRED LOADING SPACES= 0 (Z0 11-202.14); RECEIVING OPERATIONS SHALL OCCUR WITHIN THE MAIN BUILDING. ‘ : RE:  Special ExcepﬁonﬂnmhaéBQQ;M.oga T . , . 4. The vehicle Hght secrvice establishment shall not cxceed 4,120 square feet of gross z
PROPOSED LOADING SPACES PROVIDED= O \ V. Lot _ : : S : floor area.
12. THIS PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER. THE - i o o o : . . 5. Parking shalt he provided as ‘determined by DPWES. | In order 1o meet the LIJ
PROPOSED SITE WILL USE EXISTING SERVICES. : -+ At a regularmegting of the-Board of Supervisors held on April 29,.2002; the Board approved minimum parking requirement, the maximwn number of sefvice bays shall be three (D
13. GROSS FLOOR AREA: T ' ; ¢« thirty (30) months additional tme to commence consiruction for Special Exception . . (3). In no case shall the open spacc depicted on the Special Exception Plat be
) 0 : , ~ .7 Numbet SE 99-M—026_ in the name of L& M Mufilers, Incorporated until October 11, 2004, . : reduced to provide additional parking.
PROPOSED= | 3,90 oF - pursuant to the provisions of Section 9-015 of the Zoning Ordinagee, =~ . - -
TOTAL== - 3,905 S-F‘ ¢ Sincerely : - CL 6. The freestanding identification sign shall be a grovad-monvted monument type and
' h ‘ HILETELY s o : shall not exceed 40 square feet in size.
14. FLOOR AREA RATIO: LEGEND Ly 4' o . . T
PERMITTED= 0.50 (PER C—8 ZONE CRD) : - : ‘ : S _ — _ -~ 7. The number of employees on-sitc at any one time shall [be: limited o four @),
PROPOSED= (3,905 SF./15,143 S.F.)= 0.26 _ EXISTING SROPERTY LINE PROPOSED : Nancy Vears L _ N ‘ _ . Employee parking spaces shall be desigrated at the rear of the site. .
15. ;?J;(Y)GRATJHAETzEgg Eggi%&gg?g /I1S/1BQ'ZSQED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY | s et i DEPARTING PROPERTY LINE e ————— Clerk to the d of Sug . : E‘ . ' _ : 8. A listing of any hazardous materials on-site shall he provided to. DPWES. Such
N 99, , , , . 'N‘st . - i : products shall be pmpgrly disposed of or registered with the Hazardons Materials
16. THIS SITE IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE ‘X’ (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE EASEMENT LINE Branch of the Fire and Rescue. Department.
OUTSIDE THE 500-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN) AS SHOWN ON F.LR.M. MAP NO. | - EDGE PAVEMENT | o - |
515525 0093 D PANEL 87 OF 150, DATED MARCH 5, 1990. . o E . 9. Irrespective of notes on the Special Exception Plat, full clit-off measures shall be
17. THERE ARE NO VISIBLE GRAVESITES OR BURIAL GROUNDS LOCATED ON THIS PROPERTY. | ENTERLIN - . " provided for aif external lighting. _
18. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A HISTORIC OVERLAY DISTRICT. N— FENCE LINE X % ’ ‘ | _ | . L
DEP. 0. LIC WORKS L . T
19. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A NATURAL RESOURCE OVERLAY DISTRICT. e RAILROAD . AND mmvm mm“ugnfmwcm 10. Lighting for the freestanding project identification sign shall be internally lit or O <
20. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A AIRPORT NOISE IMPACT OVERLAY DISTRICT. ' - 3 oS LNE - Envirammental and Fecilities Division directed downward to minimize glare, ; =
G 12058 Goverpment Cexiter Parkway, Suite 535 G
21. THIS SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN A SIGN CONTROL OVERLAY DISTRICT. g0 OERHEAD ELECTRG e i, Virginta 22056, 0503 11. No state. inspections shall be permitted on the subject site. | - ()
22. THIS SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN A HIGHWAY CORRIDOR OVERLAY DISTRICT. OHE— o | N 0. O
973 UGE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE | Telephone: 703-324-1720 Fx: 703-324-8359 , it oot . . _ A w | ==
. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRICT. o o UGE ma———— i - i 12. As shown on the Special Exception Plat, the Leesburg Pike {frontage of the site shall O 0|
24. NO TITLE REPORT FURNISHED. o fpOHI OVERHEAD TELEPHONE LINE e Qe e QT VIRGINTIA adhere to the Baileys Crossroads Streetscape Plan recommenglations. - B t‘"
25. THERE ARE HAZARDOUS/TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND WASTE AND/OR PETROLEUM o 4 UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE o ——UGT . 13. Subject to VDOT approval, the fence located within the yighi-of-way of Leesburg ou (ol
PRODUCTS TO BE GENERATED, UTILIZED, STORED, BUT NOT TREATED AND OR DISPOSED « 4 e s b ROADSIDE. DELINEATORS . v e . . Pike and east of the subject site shall be removed :prior to p Non-RUP being issued > =
OF ON SITE. THESE PRODUCTS AND QUANTITIES TO BE STORED ONSITE AT ANY GIVEN t . SURRDRAL OR L Maich 5, 2003 } o b b ot g2 ,. & remov ‘ ing isst O Z3
TIME ARE AS FOLLOWS: ANTI-FREEZE, APPROX. 10 GALLONS; MOTOR OIL, APPROX. 50 | P TR OADE e o e e e : ] . = - 683
GALLONS. ALL HAZARDOUS/TOXIC SUBSTANCES UTILIZED, HANDLED AND DISPOSED | , . . Brenidan Smith o 0| o
OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL ORDINANCES. T _ _ M. Brendan Smi ' SE 99-M-026 S <
G 8w WATER LINE PROP, 8" W/L Bury & Partners, Inc. . : October 27, 1999 < <
26. PROPOSED SIGN WILL MEET ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS WITHIN ARTICLE 12. . W— W— 4443 Brookfield Corporste Drive, Suite 100 5. O ™
: 27. PROPERTY BOUNDARY DELINEATED HEREON IS BASED ON A SURVEY DATED 5/23/03 BY RICE S —_ orop Chantilly, Virginia 20151 : e i
. ASSOCIATES. EEM;_—! ERM] BUILDINGS BLDG. Subject:  Auto Stop, Plan $1641-5P-01-2, Tax Map #061-2-001-00%6, Mason District ' This approval, contingent on the above noted conditions. shall not [relieve the applicant from - E
| - : . complance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances. regulations, or adopted standards. <L
WATERMAIN CONSTRUCTION NOTES T TEX. CONC. S/W RETAINING WALL e Refevence: ‘Trail Weiver #025087 _. The applicant shali be himself respensible for obtaining the reqifired Non-Residential Use
e S R e — SIDEWALK == Dear M. Srith: Permit through established procedures, and this Special Exception shall not. be valid until this
1. ALL WATERMAIN CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE , 1 — — HEADER CURB ' , has been accomplished.
REQUIREMENTS OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANS OF FCWA - - EX, HC. R & G . Your requestto waive the requirement of Paragraph 2 of Section 17201 of the Fairfix Coiinty : ’ , ’
AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES — e Eae T UTTER S ' Zening Ordinance which requires construgtion of trails in accordmce with the recommendations Pursuant to Section 9-015 of the Zoning Ordinance. this Special Extept )
i . Co-B  TRANS.  CO-6R v e s I I¥ Sua ) ning Ordinance, this Special Expeption shall automatically
MANUAL. (& ‘ ® of ths Consprehensive Plan is herchy appoved, oned upon the fillowing expire, without rotice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless the use has been
2. NO WATERMAIN VALVES ARE TO BE CLOSED PRIOR TO NOTIFICATION OF : — O8N SANITARY SEWER B SAN e Theapplicant shall provide constniction of an eight-foot brick paver sidewalk as shown on ' established or construction has commenced aud been diligently prosecuted. The Board of
FCWA (PHONE: 289-6388 OR 289-6389). . & - e sabject site plan for the above referenced projeot. S_ugxemsors ma;; gra:;t—ﬁ a_ddxtiogal nmc;- IKZ{ e_.sta_ghsh t;e use or to commence consiruction if a
: 3 D ] : _ _ ‘ : ‘ _ written request for additional time 1§ filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of
3. THE DEVELOPER SHALL REQUEST INSPECTION BY THE PUBLIC WATER 1 o STORM SEWER & 15 s, B This waiver shall automatically expire, without sotice, twenty-four (24) months after the dae of expiration of the Special Exception. The request must specify the famount of additional time
SUPPLY AGENCY THREE DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OF : ; el ——— this letter, unless the subject plan has beep approved. _ requested. the basis for the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time
ANY WATERMAIN. e DITCH, SWALE OR T £ you havo any questions or need additional information, et Gee MoLaughli . is required. b —
4. WORKING PRESSURE SHALL BE 85 P.S.. o . . _ - Engineer If, Environmental and Favilities Review Division a1 703-324-1720, . . . . / )
_ : e LARGE STREAM — — - ; . : If you havg questions regarding the expiration of this Special Excepiion or filing a request for v
5. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAN IS LOCATED IN AN AREA WHERE _ ‘Sincerely, additional time ttey should be ditected to the Zoning Evaluation Division in the Department of Al a3 P
THE WATER PRESSURE WILL EXCEED 80 P.S.. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ‘ e CONCRETE DITCH _ | : — Planning and Zoning at 703-324-1290. The muiling address for the Zoping Evaluation SN REN
FCWA RULES AND REGULATIONS AND THE FAIRFAX COUNTY PLumMBNG 7777 7 Py *&; PR ' Division i Suite 801, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia 22035. SISIEIT ] S
CODE, A PRESSURE REGULATION VALVE MUST BE INSTALLED BY THE % @ % y S N NRIE
PROPERTY OWNER IN THE BUILDING PLUMBING SYSTEM IN ORDER TO - 3 R TREES , = 3 : G. Nassimibeni, Directar Sincerely, <|gIg|®|gla|-
ELIMINATE WATER HAMMER AND UNNECESSARY WASTAGE OF WATER. | _ Bruce G. Nassimuen N Py MR EEE
PROVISIONS FOR THERMAL EXPANSION PROTECTION MAY BE REQUIRED. | ANV Y Y Y Y TREE LINE BONmw : W g E G EK;»E Ak é
RIP . 4 " =
6. EXISTING WATERMAINS OR APPURTENANCES ON—SITE ARE TO BE RELOCATED ~ (DRIP LINE OF TREES) ce:  PavColton, Exvironmentsl and Facilities Inspections Division, DPWES Nancy 4 ' i il i el et et e
OR REMOVED BY FCWA AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE AS NOTED ON SHEET 3. . o el e 1 EFRD. DPWES | | Nancy Viffirs _
‘ | ST 0, G — CONTOUR LINE 390 %ﬁﬁgﬂ‘“’w g T Clerk 1o the Board of Supervisors SHEET,
42 X5 SPOT ELEVATION 42,8 ;
NV/ns.
o wi WATER METER @-ROE. WM L{ .

G:\20159—Auto Stop\01\15901NT.dwg Jun 12, 2003




P = LEGEND , 8
= o \ LMITS OF CLEARING | o TYPICAL ON-SITE PAVEMENT SECTION %
AND GRADING -] PROPOSED CG-—6R NOT TO SCALE : S8
SEE NOTE #5 O &'
/ ﬂ TRAFFIC DIRECTION © ' —— 2”7 SM—2A Eﬁ‘-
- ’ QG .--'-.: " a3 3
< o BENCHMARK #2% Fop 2 bsbag: N 3 HOUR (DB 10400, PG 1229) CONSTRUCT CONCRETE FOUNDATION FOOTER ARROW 6” 21-A SUBPASE nafs
EXTERIOR WALL INDUSTRIAL N/F g
/ TOP OF EX. 8 !W g\lm 2%2050 | XRATING PER USE: S?E\ERP ARTNERSHIP TURNED INWARD FOR EAST SIDE OF BLDG. —~ SURFACE RUNOFF =] L cOMPACTED ShEGRADE 5‘3 2Sx
~ FLEV.=250.53 A aron e BOCA 7052 T 61-2-21-00~0001 ZONE; (REFERENCE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS) FLOW ARROW (COMPACTED TD 95% DENSITY = E'iié; ﬁ
R | e e Lo SN e T T T T ROIRS 0B TRy TG ' A ran HoSIURS comeT £ frs
— 15 PLANTING eiD PLANTING. BES‘“E 3, "REMOVE AND: T R e A R P RETURNED TO ORIGINAL LOCATION AND CONDITION NOTE: PAVEMENT SECTION SUBJECT TO CHANGH BASED ON CBR TEST DATA. o EE §
‘ 5 a i - SEE DETAL SHEET & 4. | REPLQ%ECVE;EIEHNQ S e :_A,éx._. eONG.: sspw/ - SR R -,q - AFTER BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED. o ALL ONSITE DRIVEWAYS, AISLES, AND PARKING AREAS [ARE TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED. Q_{-_' = ng‘
I RRVZE L - IN A s Ly ' : Y L . ‘ ‘ K ‘ =]
O i - H ) = - % 7 " “BLDG. CORNER TO BE &5 NOTES: el
=< ol O PROF, 8 BRICK B L L5—10.00 59 CONDENSER PAD ——a 39" 15°30" 1 4&32_/ LOCATED ON PROPERTY LINE s | ; EE] 5
S 0r PAVER SIDEWALK THS s 48 PR 1. PER THE FAIRFAX COUNTY SANITARY SEWER OFFICE THE EXISTING LATERAL CAN BE RETAPPED S8E
| wi (SEE |NOTE #4 THIS B0 05 L BW254.26 ' WITH THE PLUMBING INSPECTOR'S APPROVAL. SINCE THE EX| LATERAL IS PRIVATELY RS
\¢ LLJ SHEE] AND DETAL z ., 53 1 AIR VENT TO MAINTAINED THE CONDITION OF THE PIPE WILL HAVE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED DURING
573 o /EP BASEMENT .
e "E ¢) ON SHEET 10) = R4 P 53 —— REF_WALL .{  CONSTRUCTION. , A
] o O ‘ e ———
; LT © h | *Law 256.30 2. TOTAL DISCHARGE FOR EX. STRUCTURES 1 AND 11 IS TAKEN HROM COUNTY SITE PLAN 5780-
O | N :‘ 3 § GPOLE ol h PROP. BLDG { 1 1w 256,74 - . SP-01-2 FOR SKYLINE MINI STORAGE.
& i DLy 45792 N : TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA = 3905 SF ' , I T ' -
< S 0 ROP. siH-rh // S < EE=05320 .~ — ~ 1 PF-———- E 3. SOLID WASTE TO BE STORED INSIDE PROPOSED BUILDING, AND PICKED UP BIWEEKLY WITH
© C—~3—14-0(14;) ) | - = P — L . NORMAL GARBAGE COLLECTION. ,
(11] PICAL OF 2 —E : - - # MAX. HGT=30" \ \ l : ; ' ' .
2 . ¢ PROP. | SIGN TYP 7 | 4. PROPOSED 8' BRICK SIDEWALK TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED] A PRIVATE MAINTENANCE
Ll e | 2.5 EPARATE PERMIT REQUIRED £p | AGREEMENT SHALL BE EXECUTED BY .THE DEVELOPER PRIOR TO|PLAN APPROVAL. - SEE VDOT - :
; CG—6 . 53 /EP \ LIMITS OF C
< h Glil.l B I‘:g ; | : ] [ SEE NOTE #8 THIS SHEET + q 512 USE=M 1 \\ | LM GRADEN(L;EARtNG g g LETTER ON SHEET 2. ‘ A \ _
LIMITS |OF CLEARING] 1 . 0 / Qs — 53 "f._"--t? ¢ ‘ B l o . O
AND GRADING \4 || 57 ' ce SR}“ NG SERVICE AREA AND OFFICE G -é‘ 3174 SF 1 \ | SEE NOTE #5 E g - 5.-REQUIRED LETTERS OF PERMISSION FOR OFFSITE GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION ARE PROVIDED. | Q\Q\
) | {5 / , e g§”252~ OOF | \ ! \ | l , Lt ALONG EASTERN PROPERTY LINE, TEMPORARY GRADING IS NECHSSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
TEST PIT} REQ'D | - 18.00————} y .'{'f‘ DOWNSPOUT \ SHEETING & SHORING FOR BUILDING FOUNDATION. ALONG WESTERN PROPERTY LINE, ‘
o ] I B g g
= ©® 1 , @ 20.00 =0 R=4.0 l 53 EPRESSED CURB | AN o . / \ TEMPORARY GRADING IS NECESSARY TO IMPROVE THE EXISTING DRAINAGE CHANNEL. GRADING
EXISTING 18 L AL 2l RN 5328 | | R L. Q ! AND CONSTRUCTION OF A SEGMENT OF RETAINING WALL IS REQUIRED ON THE PROPERTY TO -
N STO i/t \«: [
Z SERVICE ROAD | STANDARD —— At . SiGP = S ;53- 34/5:9 ( O J 1 | i 5 9 THE SOUTH. ALL DISTURBED NEIGHBORING PROPERTY SHALL BE RETURNED TO PREVIOUS
5 CENTERUNE-\ |C6-12 | s/ W% ' slg 5 N S - 1 , | T CONDITION AFTER CONSTRUCTION.
= A48 Ui o= A ouT AN 23.00"—4 \ _ ) :
P / \ o <§ N S DHEA TRENGH | N T '5:‘%0;4? 15/EP DOWNSP \ ; r' \ o 6. ALL GRASS-LINED CHANNELS MUST BE IN A WELL STABILIZED CONDITION AND SHOW NO SIGNS
2 5 — = 04 g \\g&\ __ SR : \ : [ é % 5 g OF EROSION AT THE TIME OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE MAINTAINING AUTHORITY.
5 |« . =50. ==L 635 LEESBURG PIKE : i ‘
© 9 | 21 3y AR . wa 3 A = OF;}QEQE #5%\ { % J & B w 25674 g g 7. SIGN SHALL BE A GROUND-MOUNTED MONUMENT TYPE AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 40 S.F. IN
X o B0y : TO BE = b/ e s3 X £} = Ay w0 B 254.07 SIZE (PER S.E. CONDITION #6). IN ADDITION, LIGHTING FOR THE FREESTANDING PROJECT
w > © 03 RELOCATED 2152 ¢ i Z 1STY + MEZZ N J “’ P | BW 255.91 Egg IDENTIFICATION SIGN SHALL BE INTERNALLY LIT OR DIRECTED DOWNWARD TO MINIMIZE
\ dG—11 ENTRANCE— i 1) BY FCWA\AT & e - SHA MEZZ. FE=26390 \ 7 7 L) = 5 GLARE. FULL CUTOFF MEASURES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALI EXTERNAL BUILDING pd
? n [ A s -
Loy i@ WDE | ] h oeveLopeR'sig| (IR, S P2 e ara = 731 5F R e A | 5 § TS <C
é % EXTURED STAMPED : 84 /EPEXPENSE = ‘?d‘» - | el 75 - e / -OI _gj 5 .
O < |hSPHAL PAVEMENT 5" = i N 20 -+ >z )53 < ] @ & 8. ALL PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE TOP OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. EP=EDGE OF ]
o « ("$TREETPRINT” OR | | L 0 i= =1l 49 s -“ :-,:_ ~_ PROP. [ 3' | 5‘?5 g PAVEMENT, TW=TOP OF WALL. n-
oz EQUIVALENT SEE | = P. C.O.\ B 72 6 5 R SAN. LAT. , 10 '
LIMITS OF 3 SPECIFICATON  grop. 12" i) 1 ?EOTO Ex. \ - 1529 S N S € < _ 55.50 V’_ > (055 g 9. CONTRACTOR REQUIRED TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CAST-IN-PLACE
CLEARING = SHEET 10)  TRENCH il |\ | ATERAL B\ sf° 153° 5307 b3 ~ I 50,26 " it 4 & CONGRETE DETENTION VAULT BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF I.l.l
AND << © RAIN 3 TiE s a0t e st 15/EP N / : g 5 VIRGINIA FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SEE DETAILS SHEET §.
GRADING~H 3 S ow (5EE DETAIL | : : S i J_f . \P RALLEL SPACES g+ NOTE: FULL CUTOFF 53 / f - I'—
: o1 = ' : / 28/t 2X22° (TYP.) / \| MEASURES SHALL BE f / 10.PROPOSED TRAFFIC SIGN TO READ: "WATCH FOR TURNING VEHICLES® —
REMOVE A 13 'S SHEET.) b — g” < 2 N PROVIDED FOR ALL ™ ,J ( / 555 5
AND iy % | 2 STANDARD 0G-12 g I RAISED C5R3P. is’GN proP. clo. A EXTERNAL LIGHTING. 3 \ / A % [ [TPROP. STD. hD
REPLACE S © HC RAMP Rk B 6/EP By ANTING (SEE_NOTE—6) = I3 ~—t-" st | Bw 255.67 “ N | HANDRAIL -
EX. FENG 8 |% PROP. 8 |BRICK g 6 BED SEE 0 PROP. CAST IR -FLACE | | v 25674 3 \“SEXIST. TOP OF WALL ELEV. = 5280 | (HR—1)
N < < T : ] . - ;
SEGMENT A, SIDEWALK | T DETAL & ’ NN e 2 — M 2567t I - PROP. TOP
TE #4 THIS 7 o
prbP.  (SEE NOTE # ) 9] be SHEET 6 0 < , L OF CURB
PROP. - SHEET AND DETAIL 60/ 7.8 B B S DETENTION (SEE NOTE ™ - 16.50" . “ ELEV. = 252.39
FENCE TO 6 L ‘ 0 ’ RN . S 9 THIS SHEET AND O > (TYPY ™ R . - :
52.Dip ON SHEET 10) E1HD AN 4 . 40 - 50 P
MALCH WATERMAIN | I/ '3%,, 6 ' DETALS SHEET 8) N O PRO o g | 42 g g | -
L | W EX. 12 W/ Al ® f%’r GRS ' N e “;\” FILTERRA BMP—_| N | e ,
WY ~—127X6” S .00 : i — ~ — B : ] , - T A
r;z “T . WE]_ TAP TRENCH P1Rgp PUBUC 52 0 1GN 5 - ' PROP. 15' SIM_ ~ ~ - . ( e 25?’ iDET'AILS é ’ g g DB 7664 PG 714) EtP/F ; : ] 3 - LA “‘. L
> ST PIT REQD g 4 qghV-—454% : AOESS ESHTH (2 ) % ' ) N \ e o prOP. Conc. | | S5Es VINI WAREHOUSE | M WoE 2 248.71 B
7 B Hen R ol i n NG ROF- FITERRA TP DEVICE PARALLEL SPACES B ~ \ RETAINING WALL ZONE: C—8 s VA = 248, = ORIVE
PLANTING WALL 7 . T 5 Q op a%\ (SEE DETAILS SHEET 10) & B2e (P : B e \ @ | 5247/1w @g ™ 61—2—01—00— 0097I ol - s AISLE
PROP. ACORN L] T pasNpe .. —250 —SEPARATE PERMIT REQUIRED FOR CURB RETAININ WALL o T | % ggggi g Ex VDOT Dl 4A INLET | -
. ] — | . [—— 60IW Jo ; s . PR 1 A
(S;\E(EEDS iﬁ.ETOI\?GHT B, _[.l. K 461 DRAINAGE - 27 = e _—— 50 TD. HANDRAIL (HR~-1 SE Gy 25540 . 2 EC—3 TYPE A 2" ‘
umosc PE PLAN) \E%\ ‘ _ESMI =48 \ K7 CLEAN CHAMNEL DEBRIS. . . ppop_smy DRAINAGE ESM'F — - CONC. "PA - X In %’*\ / <7, | LINED CHANNEL ELEV = 246.59
"/ : o p— W = Sy 7 /EX . P s ¥ ¥ ¥ v N A W O
. EX. . -1 EX. RET. WALL 5) N/F\ N 35°46°00° £~ 145.81' . ‘ -«A‘W i ! ‘ 4.
b= \13\ IV 24700 ~ (p8 11721, PG 1105) e\ ex|[ReT. WAL & & WOODEN FENCE Tw’hszea - K\ 1 \12, o 1 e LLI
l \ﬂ?, yr™ \' =/ < SKYLINE INVESTMEN LIMITS OF CLEARING o8 l | | g O <
0 I NASPHALT 10~YR HW USE: AUTO REPAIR AND GRADING | "\ L Sl R d >
& ’CP = MATCH EX. ., . ELEV.=248.85 " TM 61-2-01-00—-0098 SEE NOTE f5 h \10, 0\ b apllR l | 1 e - I
* A% :ﬁ A BV RE 246t ZONE: C-8 | PROP. EC-3 TYPE A LINING”  EX. ASPHALT . R = = = = = s e | - g
BENCHMARK #1 = POST "QjyIN = 33.06 cfs | W/ PERM. SEEDING Ex. 42"%27" x P e e S P I I T e L e Q. wi o<
TO OF EX. = o) EXISTING GRADES IN STORM THROUGHOUT CHANNEL G . (@) —
Dosr0 !‘a | EXp VDOT Dl=gA INLET CHANNEL REPRESENT SILT ELLIPTICAL CONC. o g ol
<s TOP = 251.30 _ AND DEBRIS BUILD UP. PIPE CROSS SECTION A-A b= P
=1 N Bt de Reh— 5o - AND STABILIZED TO GRADES & EX. 12" P~ = NTS S |62
\s P, Ei* | SHOWN (SEE ALSO NOTE #6) INV. OUT = 248.04 > O=| = 8
~d N "Qo0UT TOTAL | ¢ =180
~ s H B | (X1 AND EX.11) z SERVICE ROAD :3% @
= LHICTS rm < 5
|| | = | kL | | - LEESBURG PIKE ROUTE #7 o | =k
EX. CULVERT (#13) HEADWATER CALCULATION: 0 5 0 10 20 30 , T R/W = <
ENTERED DATA: MANNING'S N .ocoeeeerecrerirsens 0.0130 EXISTING STORM STRUCTURE #EX. 1: W———ﬂ | _ =..
: g
SHAPE ..ovvvrisrseiesrenee CIRCULAR ROADWAY ELEVATION ......c..c.....  250.1300 FT C*A=7.07 GRAPHICAL SCALE: 1" = 10’ < |
NUMBER OF BARRELS ............. 1 INLET ELEVATION .evveeeeecnenes 246.1100 FT Te=10 MIN. S B B
SOLVING FOR ..ccveevsenrvencans HﬁgWATER OUTLET ELEVATION ...ovevencurnee. 246.%000 FT (2=2.57 _ _ :
CHART NUMBER ....oveocvieiinncs DIAMETER .cvmevecernncmnrannsens 3.0000 6.7
SCALE NUMBER .........orrr 3 LENGTH .orsoesnrrseresre 11.0000 FT | R M o 6.7) “nput Data e . e
CHART DESCRIPTION ........ccecee. ENTRANCE LOSS .ociiiiiniiinnnnns 0.2000 ' Mann]ngs_Coefﬁcient 0.035 Mannings Cosfficient 0.035 ' l 83 1
CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT; TAILWATER ..oovecereenneenenenne 2.4000 FT OUTLET VELOCITY, Channel Slope 0.017870 fi/ft Channe! Si 0017870 Ut | &8 /
NO BEVELED RING ENTRANCE : Vo=56 FPS Bottom Width 300 it © _ftmn.ew dfige iy f
SCALE DECSRIPHON .ceeeeeeens COMPUTED RESULTS: : ’ ) ‘ A ottom Wi 00
GROOVE END ENTRANCE, HEADWATER .ecovecreecrnensnens 248.8515 FT INLET CONTROL _ IZATION Discharge 2458 _ cfs Discharge 33.06  cfs
ECTING FROM FILL : INSTALL EC—3 TYPE A SOIL STABILIZA
PIPE PROJ OFF SLOPE coveererreenrvsoressenses 0.0100 FT/FT MAT THROUGHOUT ENTIRE CHANNEL. PER =45 A
OVERTOPPING ..covenriiinennnns 3306 CFS VELOCITY aovreeeeeeeversesnanns 9.4158 FPS VDOT SPECS, EC—3 TYPE A WILL RESIST | , 4
FLOWRATE ........................ - APPROX. 4___7 F‘PS VELOCETY. ReSURS ) . Resuits ] ‘ m‘
' Depth 1.68 ft Depth 2.12 ft. in g [= k= L -
g’ ' Flow Area 505 {2 - Flow Area B35  fi 90 Sl 88 Bl a <
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NOTES:

1) THE PROPERTY DELINEATED ON THIS PLAT IS LOCATED ON FAIRFAX COUNTY TAX MAP
NO. 061—-2-01-0096, AND IS ZONED C-8.

2) REVIEW OF RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND EASEMENTS IN TITLE REPORT FROM PREMIER
TITLE, INC. DATED JANUARY 10, 2002, FILE NO. 47524:
CONSENT DECREE RECORDED IN D.B. 7894, PG. 528 IS FINANCIAL
AND/OR ADMINISTRATIVE IN NATURE;
EASEMENTS TO VIRGINA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO. RECORDED IN
D.B. 814, PG.- 260 AND D.B. 822, PG. 324 ARE NOT PLOTTABLE
AND/OR APPEAR TO HAVE GONE INTO RIGHT OF WAY:
EASEMENTS TO FAIRFAX COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
RECORDED IN D.B. 973, PG. 492 APPEAR TO HAVE GONE INTO
RIGHT OF WAY;
EASEMENTS TO CHESAPEAKE AND POTOMAC TELEPHONE COMPANY
RECORDED IN D.B. D~8, PG. 401 AND D.B. V-8, PG. 205 ARE
NOT PLOTTABLE. '
3) BOUNDARY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM BOUNDARY SURVEY BY RICE ASSOCIATES DATED
MAY 27, 2003. '
4) THE SUBJECT SITE IS LOCATED IN F.LR.M. ZONE ’X’, AS SHOWN ON COMMUNITY PANEL
NUMBER 515525 0093D, DATED MARCH 5, 1990.

5) NO VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF CEMETERY SITES WERE OBSERVED ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

6) THIS PLAT SHOWS A NEW PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT AND A NEW STORM DRAINAGE
FASEMENT ON THIS SITE. '

OWNER/DEVELOPER:
THOMAS M. AND SUSAN J. LAPHAM

211 AUDREYS COURT S.E,
VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22180
DB. 12689, PG. 608

OQWNER'S CERTIFICATE '
THE PLATTING OR DEDICATION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THIS PLAT IS WITH THE

FREE CONSENT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIRE OF THE UNDERSIGNED
OWNERS, PROPRIETORS, AND TRUSTEES, IF ANY.

SIGNATURE DATE

G:\20159—Auto Stop\01\15901EP~Checkplat sheet.dwg Jun 10, 2003

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

l, JEFFREY T. LOHR, P.E., A DULY AUTHORIZED ENGINEER IN THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE
INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE; THAT IT IS THE SAME
LAND AS CONVEYED TO SUSAN J. AND THOMAS M. LAPHAM IN DB.
12689, PG. 608 AS RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF FAIRFAX
COUNTY, VIRGINIA; THAT THE EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE WITHIN
THE BOUNDARIES THEREOF; AND THAT IRON RODS WERE SET OR FOUND
AT ALL PROPERTY CORNERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ORDINANCES.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS DAY OF , 2003

JEFFREY T. LOHR, P.E. #20022
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A GLOSSARY OF TERMS FREQUENTLY
USED IN STAFF REPORTS WILL BE
FOUND AT THE BACK OF THIS REPORT

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION
SEA 99-M-026

The applicant, Thomas Lapham, seeks an amendment to SE 99-M-026 which was
previously approved for a vehicle light service establishment, to permit the
installation of three additional auto-service lifts within the existing structure. The
applicant also requests permission to modify the previously approved development
conditions to hire two additional employees. Other than these changes and a new
wall sign (conforming to Article 12), the existing operation will remain unchanged
with no other interior or exterior alterations. The applicant had originally requested
SE approval to allow auto sales as part of the business, however this component
of the proposal has been dropped (see revised statement of justification).

A reduced copy of the Special Exception Amendment plat' is included at the front
of this report. The proposed development conditions, the Applicant’s Affidavit,
and the Statement of Justification are contained in Appendices 1, 2 and 3,
respectively.

Waivers and Modifications:

e Utilization of the 20% parking reduction permitted in a Commercial
Revitalization District to allow 27 parking spaces, where 31 are required
(reduction of 4 spaces or 12.9%).

¢ Reaffirmation of a modification of the open space requirement to permit 12%,
where 25% is required.

LOCATION AND CHARACTER
Location:
The 0.35 acre property is located on the south side of Leesburg Pike (Route 7)
just east of Columbia Pike. Access to the site is provided from the Route 7
service drive
Site Description:
The property in question is developed with the 4,160 sf. two-story vehicle light

service establishment (figure 2); 18 parking spaces are provided at the side and
rear of the building.

! Given that only interior alterations are proposed, the applicant was granted a modification at application acceptance to
utilize the new floor plan in conjunction with the approved, as-built, site plan, for the Special Exception Amendment
Plat.
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Figure 1: Aerial View of Site

Surrounding Area Description:

The site is surrounded by commercial uses (see Figure 1). A self-storage facility
is located to the east along Leesburg Pike and to the south along Seminary
Road. Another vehicle light service facility is located to the west along Leesburg
Pike. A freestanding restaurant and Babies-R-Us store are located to the north
across Leesburg Pike. A summary of the surrounding uses, zoning, and
comprehensive plan recommendations are provided in the following table:

SURROUNDING AREA DESCRIPTION

Direction Use Zoning Plan

Restaurant/Retail C-6 Up to 62,600 sf. of Retail
(Redevelopment Option for

North Mixed use Office, Retail,
Multi-family)
East Self-Storage C-2 Retail (Redevelopment
Option for Community Use)
South Self-Storage C-8 Retail (Redevelopment
Option for Park)
West Vehicle Service C-8 Retail (Redevelopment

Option for Park)
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Figure 2: View of Property from Leesburg Pike
BACKGROUND

=  QOctober 1999 — The Board approved SE 99-M-026 to permit the development of
a vehicle light service establishment (Meineke Mufflers) (See Appendix 11).

= 2004 - The current applicant purchased the property and received approval of
additional time to implement SE 99-M-026.

= 2005 - Site plan approved for existing Autostop business
After the filing of the current SEA application a site visit to the property revealed
numerous violations of the approved Special Exception and Site Plan including storage
of materials unrelated to vehicle light service and illegal signage. A subsequent site
visit in 2013 confirmed the that applicant has successfully addressed these violations
and the site was determined to be in conformance with all previous approvals.
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS (Appendix 4)

Plan Area: I

Planning District: Bailey’s

Planning Sector: B-4; Glasgow
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Special Area: Bailey’s Crossroads Community Business
Center-Town Center District: Land Unit B-3

Plan Map: Retail and Other
Plan Text:

The Comprehensive Plan’s discussion of Land Unit B-3 includes specific
recommendations for Tax Map Parcel 61-2((1))-96. The plan states that the subject
property is planned for retail or industrial uses under the base plan. Under the
redevelopment option, this parcel would be consolidated with parcels to the west
and south and utilized for recreation-based park space adjacent to the planned
village area along Columbia Pike The plan also recommends transportation
improvements that would realign Seminary Road. Improved pedestrian
connections are recommended for both existing and new development. Full plan
text can be found in Appendix 4.

SEA PLAT ANALYSIS

Special Exception Amendment Plat (SEA Plat)?

(Copy at front of report)
Title of SEA Plat: “Autostop Auto Repair Center”
Prepared By: PAC/Bury Partners

Original and Revision Dates: April 8, 2003, revised through
March 6, 2013

Number of Sheets: 9
Description of SEA Plat:
Proposed Layout/Vehicle Access/Circulation

The applicant has provided a revised floor plan along with the as-built site plans for
the facility. The revised floor plans show the new service bays will be located
within the existing open work area. They will be accessed by the existing
overhead doors at the front and rear of the building. Site circulation and access
will remain unchanged. Vehicles enter the property from a single two-way access
point off the Leesburg Pike service drive. A driveway along the west side of the
building provides access to the rear of the site.

2 Given that only interior alterations are proposed, the applicant was granted a modification at application acceptance to
utilize the new floor plan in conjunction with the approved, as-built site plan, as the Special Exception Amendment
Plat.
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Parking

The property has 18 surface parking spaces around the periphery of the building
in addition to at least nine spaces® located in a basement level garage accessible
by an elevator, for a total of 27 spaces. The parking requirements for vehicle
light service facilities in Par. 26 of Sect. 11-104 require one space per 200 s.f. of
net floor area, plus two spaces per service bay, and one space per employee.
Thus, the existing operation with 2,500 sf. of net floor area, three bays, and four
employees requires 23 spaces (exclusive of any CRD reduction). The additional
three work lifts and two new employees generate the need for eight additional
parking spaces, for a total of 31 spaces. However, with the 20% reduction
permitted in Commercial Revitalization Districts, the minimum requirement drops
to 25 spaces. Thus, the 27 spaces proposed represent a 12.9% reduction and
meet the modified parking requirements applicable in a CRD.

Figure 3: View of Basement Parking Spaces
Landscaping and Open Space

Under SE 99-M-026, the applicant previously received a waiver of the open
space requirement to permit 12.5% open space, where 25% is normally required.
No changes to the overall planting plan and open space are proposed with this
application. Upgrades to some of the existing planting areas are recommended.
These are discussed in greater detail in the Urban Forestry analysis section.

% The applicant indicates as many as 15 cars can be stored in basement and accessed via a lift. The basement parking
was deemed to be permissible for the purposes of satisfying the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in a letter from
the Zoning Administrator dated November 30, 2010 (See Appendix 10.) Only employees will utilize the basement
spaces for parking.
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Stormwater Management

The property was constructed with a sub-surface detention facility under the
parking area and two filterra at the front and rear of the site. No changes are
proposed to the stormwater management system.

STAFF ANALYSIS
Land Use and Environmental Analysis (Appendix 4)
Comprehensive Plan Conformance

The property is planned for retail or industrial uses under the base plan. Under the
redevelopment option for Bailey’s Crossroads this property would be consolidated
with adjacent parcels for park space. While the applicant’s proposal represents a
small intensification of an auto-related use, the change is de minimis in nature and
is in conformance with the base plan recommendations.

Office of Community Revitalization (OCR) Analysis (Appendix 5)

As the site is within the Bailey’s Crossroads Community Business Center, OCR
staff conducted a review of the application to determine consistency with the
redevelopment objectives in the Comprehensive Plan. OCR determined that the
slight intensification of the use will not have a negative effect on the availability of
parking or on the surrounding area. OCR did request that any new building
mounted signage be consistent with Plan guidance. A development condition has
been proposed requiring that the signage conform with  Comprehensive Plan
guidance, in addition to the provisions of Article 12.

Transportation Analysis (Appendix 6)

With the removal of the auto sales component of the application, the applicant has
addressed all transportation issues raised by staff.

Urban Forest Management (Appendix 7)

The Urban Forest Management Branch of DPWES reviewed the application
primarily to determine compliance with the planting requirements approved with the
original SE and site plan. A site visit to the property revealed that many of the
existing trees and shrubs on the site were poor condition. In addition, an area
designated for open space at the southeast corner of the site was being utilized for
the outdoor storage of materials. After alerting the applicant to this violation, a
subsequent site visit confirmed that this condition has been rectified. UFM further
recommends that additional shrubs, perennials, and groundcover be installed
along the site’s street frontage to better conform to the Baileys Crossroads CBC
streetscape guidelines. A development condition has been proposed to this effect.
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Sanitary Sewer (Appendix 8)

The property is located within the Four Mile Run Watershed and is ultimately
served by the Arlington Treatment Plant on South Glebe Road in Arlington
County. There is an existing eight inch sanitary sewer line located in the
Leesburg Pike service drive which is deemed adequate at this time.

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS (Appendix 9)

The chart below compares the required bulk standards of the C-8 zoning district with the
proposed development:

Bulk Standards (C-8, CRD)
Standard Required Provided
Lot Size’ 40,000 sf. 15,409* acres
Lot Width 200 feet 107~ feet
Building Height 50 feet max. 32.7 feet
Front Yard 20 feet 47.5 feet
Rear Yard 20 feet 46.7 feet
FAR 0.30 0.27
Open Space 15% 12%**
Parking Spaces 31 27

*Pursuant to Section 2-405 of the Zoning Ordinance, the subject lot was created prior to
August 14, 1978, and met the lot size provisions established at the time of its creation.
Therefore, a modification of the lot size requirement is not necessary with the subject proposal.
**The open space reduction was approved in conjunction with the original SE. The modification
request pursuant to Section 9-622 of the Zoning Ordinance, is being reaffirmed.

Request to utilize 12.9% parking reduction allowed in CRD

*kk

As shown in the chart above, the proposal conforms to the minimum bulk
regulations for the C-8 District.

Overlay District Requirements:

Baileys Crossroads/Seven Corners Community Revitalization District (CRD) (Part
2 Sect. A7-200)

The zoning provisions for the Baileys Crossroads/Seven Corners CRD allow up to
a 20% reduction in the standard parking requirements and, by special exception, a
waiver or modification of any other zoning ordinance bulk requirement. The
applicant is requesting to utilize the parking reduction and open space reduction.
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Sign Control Overlay District (SC) (Sect. 7-500)

The additional regulations of the Sign Control Overlay District restrict the subject
property to one freestanding sign limited to 40 square feet in area and eight feet in
height. No freestanding sign is proposed, only a new wall sign.

Highway Corridor Overlay District (HC) (Sect. 7-600)

Vehicle light service facilities are not subject to the additional regulations for auto-
oriented, fast service, or quick-turn over uses within a Highway Corridor Overlay
district. As such, this section is not applicable to the subject application.

Special Exception Requirements

General Special Exception Standards (Sect. 9-006)

The General Special Exception Standards require that the proposal be in harmony
with the Comprehensive Plan, that there is a finding of no significant negative
impacts on surrounding properties, and that safe and adequate vehicular and
pedestrian access be provided. The application represents only a small
intensification from the previously approved special exception and is in
conformance with base recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. The
changes to the site are all interior to the building and will not affect surrounding
properties. Pedestrian and vehicular access and parking remain adequate.
Therefore, staff believes that, as conditioned , the proposal satisfies all of the
General Special Exception Standards.

Cateqgory 5 Standards (Sect. 9-503)

The Standard for all Category 5 uses requires that the proposed development
meet lot size and bulk requirements for the Zoning District (Par. 1 ), comply with
performance standards (Par. 2), and be subject to site plan review (Par 3). The
proposed use meets these standards, as grandfathered under Sect. 2-405 for lot
size and lot width.

Waivers/Modifications:

Twenty percent parking reduction permitted in a Commercial Revitalization District
to allow parking 27 spaces instead of 31

Par. 3A of Sect. A7-209 allows for up to a 20% reduction in the parking
requirement in a Commercial Revitalization District, with Board approval in
conjunction with a rezoning or special exception application. The parking
requirement for this use is driven by the net floor area and the number of staff and
work bays. The applicant has indicated that as many 15 cars can be parked in the
basement parking area; however nine spaces are depicted on the as-built site
plans. The applicant further indicates that these spaces will be utilized for
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employee parking and vehicle storage. All customer parking will be provided in the
surface spaces.

The commercial revitalization districts allow parking reductions as one of the
inducements to redevelop properties where meeting the full parking requirement
would negatively affect other desired features and preclude efficient utilization of
the property. With no reduction, 31 spaces would be required. The applicant
proposes to provide 27 spaces, a reduction of four spaces or 12.9%, which is well
within the 20% allowed by the ordinance. Staff does not object to the requested
parking reduction.

Reaffirmation of a modification of the open space requirement

The property received approval with SE 99-M-026 to allow a modification to the

open space requirement from 15% to 12%. No changes are proposed to the open
space as part of this application. Staff has no objection to the reaffirmation of this
modification given the small size of the property and subject to the landscape plan.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff Conclusions

The application seeks approval of a special exception amendment to allow three
additional work lifts and two additional employees at a vehicle light service facility.
The request for the auto sales use has been dropped buy the applicant (see
revised statement of justification in Appendix 3). No exterior changes are
proposed to the building or the site and the applicant has adequate parking to meet
the zoning requirements for the expansion of the use within a CRD. All
outstanding zoning violations and items of non-compliance with the existing special
exception approval have been adequately remediated. Therefore, it is staff's
opinion that with the adoption of the proposed development conditions the
proposed Special Exception Amendment is in harmony with the Comprehensive
Plan and conforms with the applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

Staff Recommendations
Staff recommends approval of SEA 99-M-026 in part to allow the addition of three
service lifts and additional employees, subject to the proposed development

conditions contained in Appendix 1.

Staff recommends a modification of the parking requirement in a Commercial
Revitalization District to allow 27 parking spaces where 31 are required.

Staff recommends approval of a reaffirmation of a modification of the open space
requirement to allow 12% where 15% is required.
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It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any development conditions, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance with
the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards. It should
be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and recommendation
of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors.

The approval of this special exception amendment does not interfere with,
abrogate or annul any easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as
they may apply to the property subject to this application.

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions SEA 99-M-026
Affidavit for SEA 99-M-026

Statement of Justification

Land Use and Environmental Analysis/Comp Plan Citations
Office of Community Revitalization Analysis
Transportation Analysis

Urban Forest Management Analysis

Sanitary Sewer Analysis

Zoning Ordinance Provisions

Zoning Administrator letter re: basement parking
Development Conditions for SE-99-M-026
Glossary
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Appendix 1

DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SEA 99-M-026
October 10, 2013

If it is the intent of the Board of Supervisors to approve SEA 99-M-026
located on 5635 Leeshurg Pike [Tax Map 61-2 ((1)) 96] previously approved
pursuant to SE 99-M-026 for a Vehicle Light Service Establishment and Waivers
and Modifications in a CRD, to permit the addition of three vehicle lifts and two
employees with Waivers and Modifications in a CRD pursuant to Sects. 5-404,
9-503, and 9-622 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, then staff
recommends that the Board condition the approval by requiring conformance
with the following development conditions. Previously approved conditions from
SE 99-M-026 are marked with an asterisk (*). New conditions and changes to
previous conditions are underlined.

1. This Special Exception is granted for and runs with the land indicated in
this application and is not transferable to other land.*

2. This Special Exception is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s)
and/or use(s) indicated on the special exception amendment plat
approved with the application, as qualified by these development
conditions.*

3. This Special Exception is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site
Plans, as may be determined by the Director, DPWES. Any plan
submitted pursuant to the special exception amendment shall be in
substantial conformance with the approved Special Exception Plat
previously approved in conjunction with SE 99-M-026 and with the Special
Exception Amendment (SEA) Plat entitled “Autostop Auto Repair Center”
prepared by Peter A Edivan, RA, RC (1 sheet for floorplan). Minor
modifications to the approved special exception may be permitted
pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect. 9-004 of the Zoning Ordinance.*

4. The vehicle light service area shall not exceed 4,120 square feet of gross
floor area.*

5. Parking shall be provided as determined by DPWES. In order to meet the
minimum parking requirement, the maximum number of service bays shall
be six (6). In no case shall the open space depicted on the Special
Exception Plat be reduced to provide additional parking.*

6. The number of employees on-site at any one time shall be limited to six

(6).
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7. Alisting of any hazardous materials on-site shall be provided to DPWES.
Such products shall be properly disposed of or registered with the
Hazardous Materials Branch of the Fire and Rescue Department.*

8. No state inspections shall be permitted on the subject site.*

9. As shown on the Special Exception Plat, the Leesburg Pike frontage
shall adhere to the Bailey’s Crossroads Streetscape Plan
recommendations.*

10. No vehicle sales shall be conducted at the subject property.

11. All signs shall conform to Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance as well as
be consistent with the Bailey’'s Crossroads Community Business Center
recommendations.

12. Parking spaces shall meet the provisions of Article 11 of the Zoning
Ordinance and the geometric design standards in the Public Facilities
Manual, as determined by DPWES; a parking tabulation which
demonstrates that parking requirements are met shall be submitted to
DPWES prior to issuance of a Non-Residential Use Permit (Non-Rup).

13. The interior basement parking spaces shall be utilized for employee
parking or vehicle storage only. Customer parking shall be
accommodated in the surface spaces.

14. Any interior parking lot landscaping that is dead, dying, or otherwise in
poor condition shall be replaced as determined by Urban Forest
Management (UFM). The applicant shall work with Urban Forest
Management in determining the most appropriate size and species in
order to ensure survivability.

15. All landscaping shall be maintained in good condition and include reqgular
maintenance. This maintenance includes, but is not limited to, removal
of dead/diseased plantings and their prompt replacement.

16. All outdoor lighting fixtures shall be in accordance with the Performance
Standards contained in Part 9 (Outdoor Lighting Standards) of Article 14
of the Zoning Ordinance.

The above proposed conditions are staff recommendations and do not
reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors unless and until adopted by that
Board.

This approval, contingent on the above noted conditions, shall not relieve
the applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances,
regulations, or adopted standards. The applicant shall be himself responsible for
obtaining the required Non-Residential Use Permit through established
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procedures, and this Special Exception shall not be valid until this has been
accomplished.

Pursuant to Section 9-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special exception
shall automatically expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of
approval unless, at a minimum, the use has been established or construction has
commenced and been diligently prosecuted for one of the proposed buildings.
The Board of Supervisors may grant additional time to establish the use or to
commence construction if a written request for additional time is filed with the
Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special exception. The
request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the
amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.



Appendix 2
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AFFIDAVIT

DATE: September 10 , 2013
(enter date affidavit is notarized)
I, Ronald C. McCormack, Esq. , do hereby state that I am an
(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(check one) [] applicant s \ I a gg
[v] applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below “

in Application No.(s): SEA 99-M-026
(enter County-assigned application number(s), e.g. SE 88-V-001)

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following information is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE ** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print are to be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) listed in BOLD above)
Thomas M. Lapham 211 Audreys Court Applicant/Title Owner
Vienna, Virginia 22180
Susan J. Lapham 211 Audreys Court Title Owner
Vienna, Virginia 22180
King Laps, Inc. d/b/a Auto Stop II 211 Audreys Coutt Lessee
Vienna, Virginia 22180
Ronald C. McCormack, Esq. 2740 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 106 Attorney for Applicant/Authorized
Vienna, Virginia 22181 Agent
Ronald C. McCormack, P.C. 2740 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 106 Attorney for Applicant/Authorized
Vienna, Virginia 22181 Agent
(check if applicable) [ ] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued

on a “Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.
* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units
in the condominium.
** List as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state
name of each beneficiary).

\}‘FQ{M SEA-1 Updated (7/1/06)
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Page Two
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AFFIDAVIT

DATE: September 10 2013 -
(enter date affidavit is notarized) r I } &l S ? a

for Application No. (s): SEA 99-M-026
(enter County-assigned application number(s))

I(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE: Include SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name and number, street, city, state, and zip

code) King Laps, Inc. d/b/a Auto Stop IT
211 Audreys Court
Vienna, Virginia 22180

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

[] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below

[1 There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial and last name)
Thomas M. Lapham and Susan J. Lapham

(check if applicable)  [v] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Exception Affidavit Attachment 1(b)” form.

*** All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE™* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page.

%M SEA-1 Updated (7/1/06)
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Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(b)

DATE: September 10,2013
(enter date affidavit is notarized) l ( ’ qg% A

for Application No. (s): SEA 99-M-026
(enter County-assigned application number (s))

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Ronald C. McCormack, P.C.

2740 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 106

Vienna, Virginia 22181

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[#] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
[ 1 There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ 1 There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class of
stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Ronald C. McCormack

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[ 1 There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

[]
[]

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

(check if applicable) [] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a
“Special Exception Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.

FORM SEA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page Three
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AFFIDAVIT

DATE: September 10 ,2013
(enter date atfidavit is notarized) l ‘ [ qg ?a/

for Application No. (s): SEA 99-M-026
(enter County-assigned application number(s))

I(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, and number, street, city, state, and zip code)

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners.

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special
Exception Affidavit Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

*** All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,

CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE™* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page.

FORM SEA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Page Four
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AFFIDAVIT

DATE: September 10 2013
(enter date affidavit is notarized) l I I q S’ g ~A

for Application No. (s): SEA 99-M-026
(enter County-assigned application number(s))

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ 1 Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

[v] Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, or any member of
his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)
NONE

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Exception Attachment to Par. 2 form.

FORM SEA-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): SEA 99-M-026
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Five
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AFFIDAVIT
DATE: September 10 2013 { ( J qs?w
(enter date affidavit is notarized)
3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the

Fairfax County Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her immediate
household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner, employee, agent,
or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which any of them is an
officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the outstanding bonds or shares
of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial relationship, other than any
ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail establishment, public utility, or bank,
including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100, singularly or in the aggregate, with
any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)
NONE

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after
the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ | There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Special Exception Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,
and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, including business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this application.

WITNESS the following signature: M Cﬂé (; W W,ﬂmmr

(check one) [ ] Applicant [v] Applicant’s Authorized Agent

Ronald C. McCormack, Esq.
(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and & title of signee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1o day of September 20 13 | in the State/Comm.
of Virginia , County/City of Farrfax )

\\\\\\\c‘“{x“l'_’.”’;)"u,,,/ Notary Public i
My commission expires: “ L0,
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STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION all 09 2013
FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION i £

Thomas M. Lapham

Autostop Service Center

5635 Leesburg Pike

Falls Church, Virginia 22041

Tax Map Ref.: 61-29(1)) 96

Zoning District: C-8, SC, H-C, CRD

December 27, 2012

Autostop Service Center, a vehicle light service establishment owned by Thomas M.
Lapham (“Autostop”), requests approval of a modification of their previous special exception
SEA 99-M-026 to modify condition #5 to allow Autostop to increase the number of service bays
from three (3) to six (6) (see condition of #5 of Exhibit A attached). Autostop also requests that
the condition limiting the number of employees on-site at any one time to 4 (see Exhibit A
condition #7) be increased to 6 employees. Autostop also requests approval to mount a sign with
the name of the business on the front of the building.

The Property:

The referenced property is zoned C-8, Highway Commercial District, Sign Control
Overlay District (SC), Highway Corridor Overlay District (H-C) and Bailey’s Crossroads/Seven
Corners Commercial Revitalization District (CRD). Special exception SEA 99-M-026 was
approved on October 11, 1999 to permit a vehicle light service establishment and a modification
of open space requirements within a commercial revitalization district (CRD) subject to the
development conditions. The property currently has 18 provided parking spaces.

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION:

Addition of Three Service Bays:

Autostop is an approved vehicle light service establishment and is permitted to operate
three service bays. However, Autostop currently has three additional service bay areas, that are
not in use that are located immediately adjacent to the existing “in use” service bays that it would
like to be able to use as active service bays. The use of the additional service bays would allow
Autostop to provide better customer service and would cut down on the amount of time that
existing customers have to wait to have their vehicles serviced. It would also reduce the amount
of time that vehicles are left in the outside parking spaces awaiting availability of a service bay.
Autostop does not anticipate that the additional service bays will increase the number of
customers that frequent its site. However, Autostop does anticipate that it will allow for faster,
more efficient customer service and will reduce the wait time for existing customers which is a
benefit to its customers and the public.
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Addition of Two Emplovees:

Autostop currently has approval to have four employees. Autostop desires to increase the
number of employees from four to six employees. The additional employees would be used to
perform service work compatible with a vehicle light service establishment which would be
made possible if the applicant is permitted to activate three additional service bays. The four
current employees park in the subterranean parking lot that has nine parking spaces. There are
five spaces available in the subterranean parking lot for the two additional employees. Thus
there would be no additional demand placed on the existing above ground parking that is utilized
by Autostop customers.

Addition of a Sign on the Front of the Building:

Prior to Autostop application for Amendment of Special Exception Permit Number SEA
99-M-026, Autostop had such a sign which displayed the name of the business. The sign was
mounted on the ground near the street, in front of the business. A photograph of the previous
sign is attached as Exhibit B. Upon being informed by Planning and Zoning that its sign did not
comply with the Zoning Ordinance Sign Regulations, Autostop had the sign removed. Autostop
would like permission to mount a sign on the front of the building that would display the name of
the business. The proposed sign would be designed in such a way as to meet all current County
Ordinance Sign Regulation.

CONCLUSION:

With approval of the modification to the previously approved Special Exception, the
proposal will comply with all applicable ordinances, regulations, standards, and conditions.
Additionally, the proposed changes will enhance the ability of the applicant to provide more
efficient, less time consuming automotive service to the public, without any changes to the
building structure. For the foregoing reasons, Autostop respectfully requests the approval of the
Amendments to Special Exception.

Respectfully Submitted,

'/;’}\@M E. Nz éi%@ ﬂ,(%/

Ronald C. McCormack
Attorney for Thomas M. Lapham



Appendix 4

County of Fairfax, Virginia
MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 18,2013

TO: Barbara Berlin, Director
Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

FROM: Pamela G. Nee, Chief -§ %%l
Environment and Development Review Branch, DPZ

SUBJECT: Land Use Analysis & Environmental Assessment:
SEA 99-M-026 Thomas Lapham Autostop

The memorandum, prepared by Bernard Suchicital, includes citations from the Comprehensive
Plan that provide guidance for the evaluation of the general development plan/special exception
plat dated April 8, 2003 and revised through March 6, 2013 The extent to which the application
conforms to the applicable guidance contained in the Comprehensive Plan is noted. Possible
solutions to remedy identified issues are suggested. Other solutions may be acceptable, provided
that they achieve the desired degree of mitigation and are also compatible with Plan policies.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

The applicant, Thomas Lapham, is requesting a special exception amendment for a site
consisting of one parcel, totaling 0.35 acre, previously approved for a vehicle light service
establishment, to add three additional work bays within the interior of the existing building. The
property is zoned C-8 Highway Commercial District and within the CRD zoning overlay
districts, with an approved special exception SE 99-M-026, and is developed with a 4,160 square
foot vehicle service establishment. Access to the site is provided via an existing service drive
parallel to Leesburg Pike (Virginia State Route 7).

LOCATION AND CHARACTER OF THE AREA

The subject property is located at near the center of the Baileys Crossroads Community Business
Center (CBC) on the south side of Leesburg Pike in an area that serves as a western gateway to
the CBC. The site is zoned C-8 and is planned for industrial and retail uses at the base
recommendation and for mixed use and open space under an redevelopment option. The parcels
fronting on Leesburg Pike, west of the old airport hangar, are planned for open space and zoned

Department of Planning and Zoning
Planning Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite730

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 ;
Phone 703-324-1380 ;. nrment oF
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Fax 703-324-3056 PLANNING

Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ & ZONING
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Barbara Berlin
SEA 99-M-026
Lapham Autostop
Page 2

C-8. To the south are commercial uses and to the immediate east is a historic airport hangar
currently in use as retail. Parcels across Leesburg Pike from the subject property are occupied by
commercial uses, planned to be the urban center of the Baileys Crossroads CRD, and zoned C-6.
Additional commercial and retail space is located to the south of the subject property. This area
is planned for a village-level commercial and office use, and zoned C-8.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CITATIONS:
Land Use

Fairfax County Comprehensive Plan, 2011 Edition, Area I Volume, Baileys Planning District,
Amended through June 19, 2012, Baileys Crossroads Community Business Center, Land Unit
Recommendations, pages §7-89:

“Sub-Unit B-3

This sub-unit is located on the south and east sides of the Leesburg Pike and Columbia Pike
interchange. Access to this sub-unit is also provided by Seminary Road, Williams Land and
Center Lane. This sub-unit is currently developed with an auto dealership (Radley Acura),
retail, office and auto service and other commercial service uses. The existing airport hangar
building area is in this sub-unit.

Base Plan Recommendations — The base plan recommendation for this sub-unit is 129,900
square feet of industrial uses and 104,800 square feet of retail uses.

Redevelopment Option — If the interchange is redesigned as a gateway element, there would
be an opportunity to build on this gateway image by developing buildings that would
enhance this area as the gateway site for Baileys Crossroads along with Sub-Unit A-4 on the
north side of Leesburg Pike as one enters from the west.

Within this sub-unit, planned transportation improvements could include the realignment of
portions of Center Lane and Williams Lane and the realignment of Seminary Road to
connect to Columbia Pike as redevelopment occurs.

Redevelopment for this sub-unit is envisioned to include a village scale mixed-use
development along Columbia Pike, the realigned Seminary Road and realigned portions of
Williams Lane and Center Lane. Development can include a combination of retail uses
similar to an arts district, uses similar to an international market and a variety of restaurants
and unique eating establishments to capitalize on the diverse cultural make-up of the Baileys
Crossroads CBC. Ground floor retail should be provided for all buildings. ..

A large recreation based park should be provided in the area on the northeastern side of the
village scale mixed-use development along Columbia Pike, the western side of the airport
hangar parcel along Leesburg Pike and the north side of the realigned Seminary Road. This
area for the planned park is envisioned to include parcels currently on the south side of

0:\2013_Development_Review_Reports\Special_Exceptions\SEA_99-M-026_Lapham Autostop_final.docx



Barbara Berlin
SEA 99-M-026
Lapham Autostop
Page 3

Leesburg Pike and the north and south sides of the current alignment of Seminary Road. The
proximity of the park to adjacent village-scale shops could provide park users with a variety
of refreshment options. If the hangar is not used as a maintenance/storage/operational facility
for the Columbia Pike Transit project, the existing hangar might feature additional indoor
athletic fields as well as destination play facilities for gatherings including shelters and play
areas as well as parking,

The planned park can be developed along with the airport hangar building area as a public-
private mixed-use development...

An auto dealership may be considered as part of a mixed use redevelopment provided new
vehicle sales is coordinated and/or integrated with other uses, that all on-site service/storage
functions are coordinated and/or integrated as well, and are screened from residential
view...” ”

Fairfax County Comprehensive Plan, 2011 Edition, Area I, Baileys Crossroads Planning District,
Amended through June 19, 2012, Baileys Crossroads Community Business Center District-Wide
Recommendations and Streetscape Guidance, pages 51-71 may be accessed at:

http://www.fairfax county.gov/dpz/comprehensiveplan/areal /baileys.pdf

Environment

The Comprehensive Plan is the basis for the evaluation of this application. The assessment of
the proposal for conformity with the environmental recommendations of the Comprehensive
Plan is guided by the following citations from the Plan:

Fairfax County Comprehensive Plan, 2011 Edition, Policy Plan, Environment, as amended
through July 27, 2010, pages 8-9.

“Objective 2: Prevent and reduce pollution of surface and groundwater resources. Protect
and restore the ecological integrity of streams in Fairfax County.

Policya.  Maintain a best management practices (BMP) program for Fairfax County and
ensure that new development and redevelopment complies with the County’s best
management practice (BMP) requirements. . . .

Policyj.  Regulate land use activities to protect surface and groundwater resources.

Policyk: ~ For new development and redevelopment, apply better site design and low impact
development (LID) techniques...

Development proposals should implement best management practices to reduce
runoff pollution and other impacts. Preferred practices include: those which

0:\2013_Development_Review_Reports\Special_Exceptions\SEA_99-M-026_Lapham Autostop_final.docx
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recharge groundwater when such recharge will not degrade groundwater quality;
those which preserve as much undisturbed open space as possible; and, those
which contribute to ecological diversity by the creation of wetlands or other
habitat enhancing BMPs, consistent with State guidelines and regulations. ..

Objective 3: Protect the Potomac Estuary and the Chesapeake Bay from the avoidable
impacts of land use activities in Fairfax County.

Policya. Ensure that new development and redevelopment complies with the County’s
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance. ..

Objective 10: Conserve and restore tree cover on developed and developing sites. Provide
tree cover on sites where it is absent prior to development.

Policy a.  Protect or restore the maximum amount of tree cover on developed and
developing sites consistent with planned land use and good silvicultural practices.

Policy b. Require new tree plantings on developing sites which were not forested prior to
development and on public rights of way...”

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN MAP: Mixed Use

LAND USE ANALYSIS

Use & Intensity

The applicant is requesting a special exception amendment approval to allow for three
additional work lift bays within the interior of the existing building. No other exterior or
interior changes are proposed. The proposed use and intensity are consistent with the base
recommendation of the Comprehensive Plan.

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

Staff has no outstanding environmental issues with this application at this time.

PGN/BSS

0:\2013_Development_Review_Reports\Special_Exceptions\SEA_99-M-026_Lapham Autostop_final.docx




Appendix 5

County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 23,2013

TO: Barbara Berlin, Director,
Zoning Evaluation Division
Department of Planning & Zoning

FROM: Barbara A. Byron, Di>ector

Office of Community Revitalization
SUBJECT: Auto Stop/ Thomas Lapham — Comments on SEA 99-MA-026

A SE to allow vehicle light service use was approved November 2, 1999 for the property at
5635 Leesburg Pike; development conditions called for a monument sign. On July 20, 2011,
the Office of Community Revitalization (OCR) submitted a memorandum regarding the above-
referenced application. Thereafter, on January 18, 2013, the applicant notified the Department
of Planning and Zoning that they will no longer pursue a SEA to permit vehicle sales and state
inspection uses, but is requesting a SEA to increase the existing light vehicle service center’s
number of bays from three to six, increase the number of employees from four to six, and
install a wall mounted building sign; no other exterior modifications are proposed. The OCR
has reviewed the 1% floor plan, showing the location and dimensions of the service bays, date
stamped “‘Received the Department of Planning and Zoning March 26, 2013”,

OCR Comments:

From OCR’s perspective, the proposed intensification of the existing use will not have a
detrimental impact on the availability or functionality of parking, or the surrounding area.

The applicant is proposing the building mounted sign in lieu of the previously proposed
monument sign. The applicant should provide drawings identifying the materials, location, and
size of the proposed sign so that they can be reviewed against comprehensive plan guidance.

CC: Brent Krasner, Staff Coordinator, DPZ/ZED -
OCR File

OCR)

Office of Community Revitalization

12055 Govermnment Center Parkway, Suite 1048
Fairfax, VA 22035

703-324-9300, TTY 711

www.ferevit.org
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Appendix 6

County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 23,2013

TO: Barbara Berlin, Director
Zoning Evaluation Division
Department of Planning and Zoning

\
FROM: Angela Kadar Rodeheaver, Chief /m @ (Q‘/J

Site Analysis Section /m L(/k

Department of Transportation

FILE: 3-5 (SE 99-M-026) APR 2 6 2013

SUBJECT: Transportation Impact

REFERENCE: SEA 99-M-026 Thomas Lapham
Traffic Zone: 1422
Land Identification Map: 61-2 ((1)) 96

Transmitted herewith are the comments from the Department of Transportation with respect to the
referenced application. These comments are based on plats made available to this office dated April 8,
2003, and revised through December 3, 2003, with added lift revision sheet dated March 6, 2013. The
site has been brought into compliance with their approved SE as far as uses on the site and adequate
parking are concerned and the applicant no longer proposes to add auto sales. Therefore, this
Department has no objection to approval of this application. '

AKR/LAH/lah

Fairfax County Department of Transportation

4050 Legato Road, Suite 400

Fairfax, VA 22033-2895 4

Phone: (703) 877-5600 TTY: 711 Serving Fairfax County

Fax: (703) 877 5723 Gy for 2 Vearsand Mors
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/fcdot
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Appendix 7

County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 5,2013

TO: Brent Krasner, Senior Staff Coordinator
Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

FROM: Nicholas J. Drunasky, Urban Forester 11
Forest Conservation Branch, DPWES

SUBJECT: Autostop Service Center, SEA 99-M-026

The site consists of an auto repair garage with parking. The landscaping (trees) on the site that
have been provided as part of the approved site plan appear to be in fair condition.

This review is based upon the Special Exception Amendment SEA 99-M-026. The application
is stamped as “Received Department of Planning & Zoning March 26, 2013.” A site visit was

conducted on June 2, 2011 as part of review of this application.

1. Comment: It appears that landscaping along the streetscape only include sparse and
unhealthy perennials and no ground covers, ornamental grasses or shrubs. According
to the Baileys Crossroads Community Business Center District in addition to providing
one street tree every 50 feet along the streetscape, the planting strip should also contain
supplemental planting, such as ornamental shrubs, ground cover, flowering plants, and

ornamental grasses.

Recommendation: In addition to the existing two category IV trees provided along the
streetscape, the applicant should also provide shrubs, perennials, and groundcover.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 703-324-1770.

NJD/
UFMDID #: 161340

cc: DPZ File

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Urban Forest Management Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 703-324-1877, Fax: 703-803-7769
www fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes
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Appendix 8
County of Fairfax,Virginia

RAND UM

MEMO

DATE: June 2, 2011
TO: Barbara Berlin, Director
Zoning Evaluation Division
Department of Planning & Zoning
FROM: Lana Tran (Tel: 703 324-5008)
Wastewater Planning & Monitoring Division
Department of Public Works & Environmental Services
SUBJECT: Sanitary Sewer Analysis Report
REFERENCE: Application No. SEA99-M-026
Tax Map No. 061-2/01//0096

The following information is submitted in response to your request for a sanitary sewer analysis for above
referenced application:

1. The application property is located in the Four Mile Run (H-1) watershed. It would be sewered into the
Arlington Treatment Plant.

2. Based upon current and committed flow, there is excess capacity in the Arlington Treatment Plant. For
purposes of this report, committed flow shall be deemed that for which fees have been paid, building
permits have been issued, or priority reservations have been established by the Board of Supervisors. No
commitment can be made, however, as to the availability of treatment capacity for the development of the
subject property. Availability of treatment capacity will depend upon the current rate of construction and
the timing for development of this site.

3. An existing 8” inch line located in the street is adequate for the proposed use at this time.
4, The following table indicates the condition of all related sewer facilities and the total effect of this
application.
Existing Use Existing Use
Existing Use + Application + Application
+Application Previous Rezonings + Comp Plan
Sewer Network Adeq. Inadeq. Adeq. Inadeq. Adeq. Inadeq.
Collector X X . X
Submain X _ X _ X
Main/Trunk X X _ X
Interceptor _ _ _
Outfall

5. Other pertinent information or comments:

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Wastewater Planning & Monitoring Division

12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 358

Fairfax, VA 22035-0052

Phone: 703-324-5030, Fax: 703-324-3946



bkrasn
Typewriter
Appendix 8


Appendix 9

APPENDIX 7-COMMERCIAL REVITALIZATION DISTRICTS

2. The provisions of Article 2 shall be applicable, except as may be qualified by the
provisions of this district.

3. The off-street parking, loading and private street requirements of Article 11 shall apply,
except as set forth below:

A.

The minimum off-street parking requirements for any non-residential uses may
be reduced by twenty (20) percent by the Board when it is demonstrated by the
applicant and determined by the Board that such reduction is in furtherance of the
goals of the Commercial Revitalization District as set forth in the adopted
comprehensive plan. Such request may also be considered in conjunction with a
rezoning and/or special exception application. The fee for a parking reduction set
forth in Sect. 17-109 shall not be applicable.

The provisions of Par. 1 of Sect. 11-102 shall be applicable, except that where
there are practical difficulties or if the public safety and/or public convenience
would be better served by parking spaces being located on other than the same lot
or other than on a lot contiguous to the use to which it is accessory, the Director,
acting upon a specific request for a non-residential use may authorize such
alternative location subject to conditions deemed to be appropriate and the
following:

(1) Such required spaces shall be subject to agreements or arrangements
satisfactory to the Director that will ensure the permanent availability of
such spaces, and

(2) The applicant shall demonstrate to the Director’s satisfaction that such
required space shall be generally located within 500 feet walking distance
of a building entrance to the use that such space serves or such spaces will
be provided off-site with access via a valet or shuttle service subject to
agreements or arrangements approved by the Director which will ensure the
operation of such service and that there will not be any adverse impacts on
the site of the parking spaces or the adjacent area.

An alternative location may also be approved in accordance with the above
provisions by the Board in accordance with the provisions of Sect. 9-622.

The provisions of Par. 8 of Sect. 11-102 which require off-street parking spaces
that are located on the ground and open to the sky to be located no closer than ten
(10) feet to any front lot line shall not apply.

4. The sign provisions of Article 12 shall apply, except as follows:

A.

Signs lawfully existing on the effective date of this Ordinance or prior ordinances,
which do not conform to the provisions of this Ordinance, and signs which are
accessory to a nonconforming use shall be deemed to be nonconforming signs and
may remain. Notwithstanding Paragraphs 1 and 4 of Sect. 12-110, such signs shall
not be enlarged or extended but may be removed and replaced with a sign which is
reduced in height and/or sign area.

AT7-13
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Appendix 10
County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

November 30, 2010

Mr. Peter King

Hauswiesner Fritz King, LLP
8300 Greensboro Drive, Suite 990
McLean, VA 22102

Re: Underground Vehicle Storage Area
AutoStop Service Center
5635 Leesburg Pike
Tax Map Ref.: 61-2 ((1)) 96
Zoning District; C-8, SC, H-C, CRD

Dear Mr. King:

This is in response to your letter received October 1, 2010 concerning AutoStop Service Center,
which currently operates as a Vehicle Light Service Establishment on the referenced property.
You are requesting a determination whether an underground (subterranean) vehicle storage area
can be used toward meeting the parking requirement if a new use is added as a Vehicle Sales,
Rental and Ancillary Service Establishment, Also, you are inquiring whether a parking
reduction can be considered if this new use is added. You cite various paragraphs from the
Zoning Ordinance to indicate a parking reduction may be justified for this added use. Included
with your correspondence is a copy of a determination letter from the Zoning Evaluation
Division dated December 17, 2002, which indicated that the subterranean space, accessed by a
vehicle lift and 2 stairways, can be used for vehicle storage and would be in substantial
conformance with Special Exception Application SE 99-M-026 previously approved for the

property. :

The referenced property is zoned C-8 Highway Commercial District, Sign Control Overlay
District (SC), Highway Corridor Overlay District (H-C), and Bailey’s Crossroads Commercial
Revitalization District (CRD). The property is subject to the development conditions associated
with SE 99-M-026, approved by the Board of Supervisors on October 11, 1999 for a Vehicle
Light Service Establishment in the Bailey’s Crossroads Commercial Revitalization District. As
Built Site Plan # 1641-SAB-001-2 was approved on August 20, 2008 and shows 18 provided
parking spaces for the referenced property, including a 20% parking reduction as permitted under
Par. 3 of Sect. A7-109 for the Bailey’s Crossroads Commercial Revitalization District. The site
plan also shows the underground vehicle storage area.

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Administration Division
Ordinance Administration Branch ;

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505 pepammutar o
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship A Phone 703-324-1314 FAX 703-803-6372 & zZONING

Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/
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HAUSWIESNER HAUSWIESNER FRITZ KING LLP

8300 Greensboro Drive, Suite 990
FRITZ McLean, Virginia 22102
KING Tel: +1 703.992.8810

Fax: +1 703.992.9839
Web: www.hfkllp.com

September 29, 2010

¥

FA!EFK%%%H@W

HECEIVED

Eileen M. McLane, Zoning Administrator
Department of Planning and Zoning

12055 Government Center Parkway
Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509

Re:  Request for Determination Whether Subterranean Parking Muy Count Toward County
Parking Requirements Under Fairfax County Zoning Ordinances 11-102.4, 26, 28

Dear Ms. McClane:

After meeting with Kris Abrahamson on September 8 it was suggested that I contact you
for an interpretation regarding the subterrancan level of the following property: AutoStop service
center, 5635 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 (Tax Map: 061-2((1))96). By letter dated
December 17, 2002, Barbara Byron, then Director of the Zoning Evaluation Division, had
indicated that the subterranean vehicle storage area was in substantial conformance with the $i
Plat and development conditions for SE 99-M-026. (sce attachment) We now request an
interpretation whether the nine parking spots or fifteen conipact car parking spots whicl are
located on the subterranean level can be applied to mecting the parking requirements for the
property under Fairfax County Zoning Ordinances 11-102.4. 26. 28. Currently. the subject
property, zoned C-8, SC, HC, and CRD and subject to the development conditions approved with
SE 99-M-026, is required to have eighteen parking spaces. The question is whether the subject
property’s subterrancan vehicle storage/parking, which has nire available parking spots or fifteen
compact car parking spots, may be considered in determining compliance with the parking space
requirements for the property,

The proprietor, Thomas Lapham. would have all 01" his cmplovees park their vehicies in
the subterranean parking spaces and his employees would then vaict park customer vehicles in
the remaining spots. Mr. Lapham has installed an elevator 1o make this a scamless process.
This use of the available subterranean parking spaces would be anajogous to common parking
arrangements it New York City in which a vehicle elevator delivers customer vehicles 1o
subterrancan parking through a valet service.

The addition of nine puarking spaces (o the previousiy approved cighteen surface parking
spaces would allow Mr. Laphain ample parking to seli three to fowr vehicles on his property at a
time (provided that a subsequent amendment to the special excepiion is granted), while mecting
the parking requirements under Fairfax County Zoning Ordinances. These changes will not
adversely affect the availability of customer parking, nor contribule to traific congestion in the

GREATER WASHINGTON’S LAW FIRM FOR GLOBAL BUSINESS
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FAIRFAX e ov/
OFKICE OFTHE CLERK

| BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUN TY 12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 533
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0072
Vo ] R G 1 N 1 A et S Telephone: 703-324-3151
. FA‘.RFA%%%%SNW FAX: 703-324-3926
‘ ) RECE TTY: 703-324-3903
Cae QU
October 27, 1999 NOV 2- 19%Y
DIVISION OF

ZONING ADMINISTRATION __

Luis E. Chinchilla, Esquire

Hart & Calley, PC

307 N. Washington Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314-2586

RE: Special Exception
Number SE 99-M-026

Dear Mr. Chinchilla:

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors held on October 11, 1999, the Board
approved Special Exception Number SE 99-M-026 in the name of L & M Mufflers,
Incorporated, located at Tax Map 61-2 ((1)) 96 for a vehicle light service establishment and a
modification of open gpasg requiremmonts within a Commercial Revitalization District (CRD)
pursuant to Sections and f the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, by requiring
conformance with the following development conditions:

1. This Special Exception is granted for and runs with the land indicated in this
application and is not transferable to other land.

2. This Special Exception is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s) and/or use(s)
indicated on the Special Exception Plat approved with the application, as qualified

by these development conditions.

3. This Special Exception is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, as may
be determined by the Director, Department of Public Works and Environmental
Services (DPWES). Any plan submitted pursuant to this Special Exception shall be
in substantial conformance with the approved Special Exception Plat, Meineke
Discount Muffler” (1 Sheet); “Meineke Discount Mufflers” (2 Sheets for the
elevation and floor plan drawings), entitled “Special Exception prepared by Bury +
Pittman (SE Plat) and; Warren L. Almquist, AIA (Elevation and Floor Plan) dated
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SE 99-M-026
October 27, 1999

o

10.

11.

12.

13.

-2

October, 1999 (SE Plat), December 11, 1998 (Elevations, Sheet 1; Floor Plan, Sheet 2)
and these conditions. Minor modifications to the approved special exception
amendment may be permitted pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 9-004 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

The vehicle light service establishment shall not exceed 4,120 square feet of gross
floor area.

Parking shall be provided as determined by DPWES. In order to meet the
minimum parking requirement, the maximum number of service bays shall be three
(3). In no case shall the open space depicted on the Special Exception Plat be
reduced to provide additional parking.

The freestanding identification sign shall be a ground-mounted monument type and
shall not exceed 40 square feet in size.

The number of employees on-site at any one time shall be limited to four (4).
Employee parking spaces shall be designated at the rear of the site. '

A listing of any hazardous materials on-site shall be provided to DPWES. Such
products shall be properly disposed of or registered with the Hazardous Materials
Branch of the Fire and Rescue Department.

Irrespective of notes on the Special Exception Plat, full cut-off measures shall be
provided for all external lighting.

Lighting for the freestanding project identification sign shall be internally lit or
directed downward to minimize glare.

No state inspections shall be permitted on the subject site.

As shown on the Special Exception Plat, the Leesburg Pike frontage of the site shall
adhere to the Baileys Crossroads Streetscape Plan recommendations.

Subject to VDOT approval, the fence located within the right-of-way of Leesburg
Pike and east of the subject site shall be removed prior to a Non-RUP being issued

for the subject use.




SE 99-M-026
October 27, 1999

This approval, contingent on the above noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.
The applicant shall be himself responsible for obtaining the required Non-Residential Use
Permit through established procedures, and this Special Exception shall not be valid until this

has been accomplished.

Pursuant to Section 9-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this Special Exception shall automatically
expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after tlie date of approval unless the use has been
established or construction has commenced and been diligently prosecuted. The Board of
Supervisors may grant additional time to establish the use or to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of
expiration of the Special Exception. The request must specify the amount of additional time
requested, the basis for the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time

is required.

If you have questions regarding the expiration of this Special Exception or filing a request for
additional time they should be directed to the Zoning Evaluation Division in the Department of
Planning and Zoning at 703-324-1290. The mailing address for the Zoning Evaluation
Division is Suite 801, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia 22035.

Sincerely,

Nancy Vz’rs

Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

NV/ns




SE 99-M-026
October 27, 1999

CcC:

Chairman Katherine K. Hanley

Supervisor — Mason District

Janet Coldsmith, Director, Real Estate Div,, Dept. of Tax Administration
Michael R. Congleton, Deputy Zoning Administrator

Frank Jones, Assistant Chief, PPRB, DPZ

Audrey Clark, Chief, Inspection Srvs., BPRB, DPW&ES

Barbara A. Byron, Director, Zoning Evaluation Div., DPZ

Robert Moore, Trnsprt'n. Planning Div., Department of Transportation
Ellen Gallagher, Project Planning Section, Department of Transportation
Michelle A Brickner Acting Director, Site Development Services, DPW&ES
DPW&ES - Bonds & Agreements

Department of Highways, VDOT

Land Acqu. & Planning Div., Park Authority

District Planning Commissioner




APPENDIX 12

GLOSSARY
This Glossary is provided to assist the public in understanding
the staff evaluation and analysis of development proposals.
It should not be construed as representing legal definitions.
Refer to the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, Comprehensive Plan
or Public Facilities Manual for additional information.

ABANDONMENT: Refers to road or street abandonment, an action taken by the Board of Supervisors, usually through the public hearing
process, to abolish the public's right-of-passage over a road or road right-of way. Upon abandonment, the right-of-way automatically
reverts to the underlying fee owners. If the fee to the owner is unknown, Virginia law presumes that fee to the roadbed rests with the
adjacent property owners if there is no evidence to the contrary.

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (OR APARTMENT): A secondary dwelling unit established in conjunction with and clearly subordinate to
a single family detached dwelling unit. An accessory dwelling unit may be allowed if a special permit is granted by the Board of Zoning
Appeals (BZA). Refer to Sect. 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance.

AFFORDABLE DWELLING UNIT (ADU) DEVELOPMENT: Residential development to assist in the provision of affordable housing for
persons of low and moderate income in accordance with the affordable dwelling unit program and in accordance with Zoning Ordinance
regulations. Residential development which provides affordable dwelling units may result in a density bonus (see below) permitting the
construction of additional housing units. See Part 8 of Article 2 of the Zoning Ordinance.

AGRICULTURAL AND FORESTAL DISTRICTS: A land use classification created under Chapter 114 or 115 of the Fairfax County Code
for the purpose of qualifying landowners who wish to retain their property for agricultural or forestal use for use/value taxation pursuant to
Chapter 58 of the Fairfax County Code.

BARRIER: A wall, fence, earthen berm, or plant materials which may be used to provide a physical separation between land uses. Refer
to Article 13 of the Zoning Ordinance for specific barrier requirements.

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPs): Stormwater management techniques or land use practices that are determined to be the
most effective, practicable means of preventing and/or reducing the amount of pollution generated by nonpoint sources in order to improve
water quality.

BUFFER: Graduated mix of land uses, building heights or intensities designed to mitigate potential conflicts between different types or
intensities of land uses; may also provide for a transition between uses. A landscaped buffer may be an area of open, undeveloped land
and may include a combination of fences, walls, berms, open space and/or landscape plantings. A buffer is not necessarily coincident
with transitional screening.

CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION ORDINANCE: Regulations which the State has mandated must be adopted to protect the
Chesapeake Bay and its tributaries. These regulations must be incorporated into the comprehensive plans, zoning ordinances and
subdivision ordinances of the affected localities. Refer to Chesapeake Bay Preservation Act, Va. Code Section 10.1-2100 et seq and VR
173-02-01, Chesapeake Bay Preservation Area Designation and Management Regulations.

CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT: Residential development in which the lots are clustered on a portion of a site so that significant
environmental/historical/cultural resources may be preserved or recreational amenities provided. While smaller lot sizes are permitted in a
cluster subdivision to preserve open space, the overall density cannot exceed that permitted by the applicable zoning district. See

Sect. 2-421 and Sect. 9-615 of the Zoning Ordinance.

COUNTY 2232 REVIEW PROCESS: A public hearing process pursuant to Sect. 15.2-2232 (Formerly Sect. 15.1-456) of the Virginia Code
which is used to determine if a proposed public facility not shown on the adopted Comprehensive Plan is in substantial accord with the
plan. Specifically, this process is used to determine if the general or approximate location, character and extent of a proposed facility is in
substantial accord with the Plan.

dBA: The momentary magnitude of sound weighted to approximate the sensitivity of the human ear to certain frequencies; the dBA value
describes a sound at a given instant, a maximum sound level or a steady state value. See also Ldn.

DENSITY: Number of dwelling units (du) divided by the gross acreage (ac) of a site being developed in residential use; or, the number of
dwelling units per acre (du/ac) except in the PRC District when density refers to the number of persons per acre.

DENSITY BONUS: An increase in the density otherwise allowed in a given zoning district which may be granted under specific provisions
of the Zoning Ordinance when a developer provides excess open space, recreation facilities, or affordable dwelling units (ADUSs), etc.

DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS: Terms or conditions imposed on a development by the Board of Supervisors (BOS) or the Board of
Zoning Appeals (BZA) in connection with approval of a special exception, special permit or variance application or rezoning application in
a "P" district. Conditions may be imposed to mitigate adverse impacts associated with a development as well as secure compliance with
the Zoning Ordinance and/or conformance with the Comprehensive Plan. For example, development conditions may regulate hours of
operation, number of employees, height of buildings, and intensity of development.
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN: A graphic representation which depicts the nature and character of the development proposed for a specific land
area: information such as topography, location and size of proposed structures, location of streets trails, utilities, and storm drainage are
generally included on a development plan. A development plan is s submission requirement for rezoning to the PRC District. A
GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN (GDP) is a submission requirement for a rezoning application for all conventional zoning districts
other than a P District. A development plan submitted in connection with a special exception (SE) or special permit (SP) is generally
referred to as an SE or SP plat. A CONCEPTUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (CDP) is a submission requirement when filing a rezoning
application for a P District other than the PRC District; a CDP characterizes in a general way the planned development of the site. A
FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (FDP) is a submission requirement following the approval of a conceptual development plan and rezoning
application for a P District other than the PRC District; an FDP further details the planned development of the site. See Article 16 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

EASEMENT: A right to or interest in property owned by another for a specific and limited purpose. Examples: access easement, utility
easement, construction easement, etc. Easements may be for public or private purposes.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDORS (EQCs): An open space system designed to link and preserve natural resource areas,
provide passive recreation and protect wildlife habitat. The system includes stream valleys, steep slopes and wetlands. For a complete
definition of EQCs, refer to the Environmental section of the Policy Plan for Fairfax County contained in Vol. 1 of the Comprehensive Plan.

ERODIBLE SOILS: Soils that wash away easily, especially under conditions where stormwater runoff is inadequately controlled. Silt and
sediment are washed into nearby streams, thereby degrading water quality.

FLOODPLAIN: Those land areas in and adjacent to streams and watercourses subject to periodic flooding; usually associated with
environmental quality corridors. The 100 year floodplain drains 70 acres or more of land and has a one percent chance of flood
occurrence in any given year.

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR): An expression of the amount of development intensity (typically, non-residential uses) on a specific parcel
of land. FAR is determined by dividing the total square footage of gross floor area of buildings on a site by the total square footage of the
site itself.

FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION: A system for classifying roads in terms of the character of service that individual facilities are providing
or are intended to provide, ranging from travel mobility to land access. Roadway system functional classification elements include
Freeways or Expressways which are limited access highways, Other Principal (or Major) Arterials, Minor Arterials, Collector Streets, and
Local Streets. Principal arterials are designed to accommodate travel; access to adjacent properties is discouraged. Minor arterials are
designed to serve both through traffic and local trips. Collector roads and streets link local streets and properties with the arterial network.
Local streets provide access to adjacent properties.

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW: An engineering study of the geology and soils of a site which is submitted to determine the suitability of a site
for development and recommends construction techniques designed to overcome development on problem soils, e.g., marine clay soils.

HYDROCARBON RUNOFF: Petroleum products, such as motor oil, gasoline or transmission fluid deposited by motor vehicles which are
carried into the local storm sewer system with the stormwater runoff, and ultimately, into receiving streams; a major source of non-point
source pollution. An oil-grit separator is a common hydrocarbon runoff reduction method.

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: Any land area covered by buildings or paved with a hard surface such that water cannot seep through the
surface into the ground.

INFILL: Development on vacant or underutilized sites within an area which is already mostly developed in an established development
pattern or neighborhood.

INTENSITY: The magnitude of development usually measured in such terms as density, floor area ratio, building height, percentage of
impervious surface, traffic generation, etc. Intensity is also based on a comparison of the development proposal against environmental
constraints or other conditions which determine the carrying capacity of a specific land area to accommodate development with out
adverse impacts.

Ldn: Day night average sound level. It is the twenty-four hour average sound level expressed in A-weighted decibels; the measurement
assigns a "penalty" to night time noise to account for night time sensitivity. Ldn represents the total noise environment which varies over
time and correlates with the effects of noise on the public health, safety and welfare.

LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS): An estimate of the effectiveness of a roadway to carry traffic, usually under anticipated peak traffic
conditions. Level of Service efficiency is generally characterized by the letters A through F, with LOS-A describing free flow traffic
conditions and LOS-F describing jammed or grid-lock conditions.

MARINE CLAY SOILS: Soils that occur in widespread areas of the County generally east of Interstate 95. Because of the abundance of
shrink-swell clays in these soils, they tend to be highly unstable. Many areas of slope failure are evident on natural slopes. Construction
on these soils may initiate or accelerate slope movement or slope failure. The shrink-swell soils can cause movement in structures, even
in areas of flat topography, from dry to wet seasons resulting in cracked foundations, etc. Also known as slippage soils.



OPEN SPACE: That portion of a site which generally is not covered by buildings, streets, or parking areas. Open space is intended to
provide light and air; open space may be function as a buffer between land uses or for scenic, environmental, or recreational purposes.

OPEN SPACE EASEMENT: An easement usually granted to the Board of Supervisors which preserves a tract of land in open space for
some public benefit in perpetuity or for a specified period of time. Open space easements may be accepted by the Board of Supervisors,
upon request of the land owner, after evaluation under criteria established by the Board. See Open Space Land Act, Code of Virginia,
Sections 10.1-1700, et seq.

P DISTRICT: A "P" district refers to land that is planned and/or developed as a Planned Development Housing (PDH) District, a Planned
Development Commercial (PDC) District or a Planned Residential Community (PRC) District. The PDH, PDC and PRC Zoning Districts
are established to encourage innovative and creative design for land development; to provide ample and efficient use of open space; to
promote a balance in the mix of land uses, housing types, and intensity of development; and to allow maximum flexibility in order to
achieve excellence in physical, social and economic planning and development of a site. Refer to Articles 6 and 16 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

PROFFER: A written condition, which, when offered voluntarily by a property owner and accepted by the Board of Supervisors in a
rezoning action, becomes a legally binding condition which is in addition to the zoning district regulations applicable to a specific property.
Proffers are submitted and signed by an owner prior to the Board of Supervisors public hearing on a rezoning application and run with the
land. Once accepted by the Board, proffers may be modified only by a proffered condition amendment (PCA) application or other zoning
action of the Board and the hearing process required for a rezoning application applies. See Sect. 15.2-2303 (formerly 15.1-491) of the
Code of Virginia.

PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL (PFM): A technical text approved by the Board of Supervisors containing guidelines and standards which
govern the design and construction of site improvements incorporating applicable Federal, State and County Codes, specific standards of
the Virginia Department of Transportation and the County's Department of Public Works and Environmental Services.

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AREA (RMA): That component of the Chesapeake Bay Preservation Area comprised of lands that, if
improperly used or developed, have a potential for causing significant water quality degradation or for diminishing the functional value of
the Resource Protection Area. See Fairfax County Code, Ch. 118, Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance.

RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA (RPA): That component of the Chesapeake Bay Preservation Area comprised of lands at or near the
shoreline or water's edge that have an intrinsic water quality value due to the ecological and biological processes they perform or are
sensitive to impacts which may result in significant degradation of the quality of state waters. In their natural condition, these lands
provide for the removal, reduction or assimilation of sediments from runoff entering the Bay and its tributaries, and minimize the adverse
effects of human activities on state waters and aquatic resources. New development is generally discouraged in an RPA. See Fairfax
County Code, Ch. 118, Chesapeake Bay Preservation Ordinance.

SITE PLAN: A detailed engineering plan, to scale, depicting the development of a parcel of land and containing all information required
by Article 17 of the Zoning Ordinance. Generally, submission of a site plan to DPWES for review and approval is required for all
residential, commercial and industrial development except for development of single family detached dwellings. The site plan is required
to assure that development complies with the Zoning Ordinance.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION (SE) / SPECIAL PERMIT (SP): Uses, which by their nature, can have an undue impact upon or can be
incompatible with other land uses and therefore need a site specific review. After review, such uses may be allowed to locate within given
designated zoning districts if appropriate and only under special controls, limitations, and regulations. A special exception is subject to
public hearings by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors with approval by the Board of Supervisors; a special permit
requires a public hearing and approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals. Unlike proffers which are voluntary, the Board of Supervisors or
BZA may impose reasonable conditions to assure, for example, compatibility and safety. See Article 8, Special Permits and Article 9,
Special Exceptions, of the Zoning Ordinance.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT: Engineering practices that are incorporated into the design of a development in order to mitigate or
abate adverse water quantity and water quality impacts resulting from development. Stormwater management systems are designed to
slow down or retain runoff to re-create, as nearly as possible, the pre-development flow conditions.

SUBDIVISION PLAT: The engineering plan for a subdivision of land submitted to DPWES for review and approved pursuant to Chapter
101 of the County Code.

TRANSPORTATION DEMAND MANAGEMENT (TDM): Actions taken to reduce single occupant vehicle automobile trips or actions taken
to manage or reduce overall transportation demand in a particular area.

TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM MANAGEMENT (TSM) PROGRAMS: This term is used to describe a full spectrum of actions that may be
applied to improve the overall efficiency of the transportation network. TSM programs usually consist of low-cost alternatives to major
capital expenditures, and may include parking management measures, ridesharing programs, flexible or staggared work hours, transit
promotion or operational improvements to the existing roadway system. TSM includes Transportation Demand Management (TDM)
measures as well as H.O.V. use and other strategies associated with the operation of the street and transit systems.



URBAN DESIGN: An aspect of urban or suburban planning that focuses on creating a desirable environment in which to live, work and
play. A well-designed urban or suburban environment demonstrates the four generally accepted principles of design: clearly identifiable
function for the area; easily understood order; distinctive identity; and visual appeal.

VACATION: Refers to vacation of street or road as an action taken by the Board of Supervisors in order to abolish the public's
right-of-passage over a road or road right-of-way dedicated by a plat of subdivision. Upon vacation, title to the road right-of-way transfers
by operation of law to the owner(s) of the adjacent properties within the subdivision from whence the road/road right-of-way originated.

VARIANCE: An application to the Board of Zoning Appeals which seeks relief from a specific zoning regulation such as lot width, building
height, or minimum yard requirements, among others. A variance may only be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals through the public
hearing process and upon a finding by the BZA that the variance application meets the required Standards for a Variance set forth in Sect.
18-404 of the Zoning Ordinance.

WETLANDS: Land characterized by wetness for a portion of the growing season. Wetlands are generally delineated on the basis of
physical characteristics such as soil properties indicative of wetness, the presence of vegetation with an affinity for water, and the
presence or evidence of surface wetness or soil saturation. Wetland environments provide water quality improvement benefits and are
ecologically valuable. Development activity in wetlands is subject to permitting processes administered by the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers

TIDAL WETLANDS: Vegetated and nonvegetated wetlands as defined in Chapter 116 Wetlands Ordinance of the Fairfax County Code:
includes tidal shores and tidally influenced embayments, creeks, and tributaries to the Occoquan and Potomac Rivers. Development
activity in tidal wetlands may require approval from the Fairfax County Wetlands Board.

Abbreviations Commonly Used in Staff Reports

A&F Agricultural & Forestal District PDH Planned Development Housing

ADU Affordable Dwelling Unit PFM Public Facilities Manual

ARB Architectural Review Board PRC Planned Residential Community

BMP Best Management Practices RC Residential-Conservation

BOS Board of Supervisors RE Residential Estate

BZA Board of Zoning Appeals RMA Resource Management Area

COG Council of Governments RPA Resource Protection Area

CBC Community Business Center RUP Residential Use Permit

CDP Conceptual Development Plan Rz Rezoning

CRD Commercial Revitalization District SE Special Exception

DOT Department of Transportation SEA Special Exception Amendment

DP Development Plan SP Special Permit

DPWES Department of Public Works and Environmental Services TDM Transportation Demand Management
DPz Department of Planning and Zoning TMA Transportation Management Association
DU/AC Dwelling Units Per Acre TSA Transit Station Area

EQC Environmental Quality Corridor TSM Transportation System Management
FAR Floor Area Ratio UP & DD Utilities Planning and Design Division, DPWES
FDP Final Development Plan VvC Variance

GDP Generalized Development Plan VDOT Virginia Dept. of Transportation

GFA Gross Floor Area VPD Vehicles Per Day

HC Highway Corridor Overlay District VPH Vehicles per Hour

HCD Housing and Community Development WMATA Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
LOS Level of Service WS Water Supply Protection Overlay District
Non-RUP  Non-Residential Use Permit ZAD Zoning Administration Division, DPZ
0OsDS Office of Site Development Services, DPWES ZED Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

PCA Proffered Condition Amendment ZPRB Zoning Permit Review Branch

PD Planning Division

PDC Planned Development Commercial
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